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o S " - - FIGURE 1, FRAME'GROUP T
. 'ITEM ' PART NO, * . DESCRIPTION : &' ;
. N S ! - .o R ) T L A '14‘-‘:1:)‘ ..
R ! % C1101  Hood-and-Latch Assembly %3 5.0 - &
= T 2. - % Cl10k  Hood Latch Assembly - - = & N
o 3- © HI5-1 o #1o-24 X 1/2% 1g Round.Head Machine Screw
- 4 = 7. H26-10 _#10 Plain Washer & o R N
: 5-f . H27-10 #10 Lockwasher - . L e
i 6 S H2H-8  #10-24 Hex Nut % T
o 7 01179 Rear -Side Panél TR : .
8 . CGX105 Chromé Trim . ; N -
.9 . .G1106 Chrome Trim Fasteney - R
10 . €l180 PFront Side Panel e L
11 . Cl156° Grill Assembly . R ‘
12 . H19-1 = 3/&" =-16 Lock Nut = -
13 - HL3-5.  3/8% - 16 X 1" Lg Heéx Head Cap Screir
c 14 . . H26-3%  3/8% Plain Washer . ~ . ,
15 © ¥ (1102 “TControl Valve Cover -
. 16 * C1080° Implement Lift Lever . o :
17 © C1109 .Roll Pin, 1/4" X 1-1/4% 1 . - P
- 18 . * Cl161  Attachment Link Arm, Cénter - :
' 19 H31-2. 1/H% - 20 X 1/2% 1g Hex Head Self Taping Screw .
20 . H31~-3 #10 Sheet Metal Screw ' ] :
21 ) C1107 - -Implement Lever Grip .o -
22 # 01158  Attachment Link Rod, Center, Deluxe & Super
. 2% . C1177 - Atbtachment Link Rod, Center, Rancher
- EE 1081 - Throttle Control:Assembly._ o § .
—- . 24 .- 01130+ Light Switch _ o T
-2 2 cke -Control Assembly-~_-. .
- ., 01128  Key Start Switch ‘fﬁ,?f\\%;;- '
. 28 ® C115 Attachment Link Rod,.Rear -
: .29 C1026 . Retainer Ring - .- = = - )
Voo 300 - Cl160  Attachment Link Arm, Rear, L.H, T :
, 31 ~& Cl159 Attachment Link Arm, Rear, R.H, - ..
o 32, ®*.G1162 Clutch Mounting Bracket -
. A 32 H13-8 1/4% - 20 X 1M Hex Héad Cap Screw
_ 3L Be6-l 1/4Y Plain Washer
35 H13-1  1/0% - 20 X 3/4% 1g Hex Head Cap Screw
36 ¢ . H27~1  1/W Lockwasher _ R
37 - 101103  Implement Lever Glutch -
38 - " 03:163 .. Clutch Trip Ratchet
.39 _ ¢1108 Cluteh Trip Spring o o
ko, H13:9 © /4% w20 X 2V 1g Hex Head Cap Screw
T R He4-1  1/4% < 20 Hex Nut - )
o he H19-3 1/4" - 20 Lock Nut = .
43 C1l156 - Main Frame Assembly -~ Déluxe & Super)
' 81  Main-Prame Assembly - Rancher
-y %1 ** Axle Bolt Lock Nut - y . _
' . : ‘ iy | - : I C1I10N_ Front Axle Mounting.Bolt . ' ] i
T L R T : ' e e e Lg ) C1164 “\grill Stabilizér Bar - -
R o - . S C __— Ly e 1137 ansmission 0il Decal
[ - ) - . ) D (R T S ¥ & C1136 10 Decal
S e - T — - ' - T Ug ## (1133 - golt S'qluxeDDegz?l T
P FIGURE 1.~ “MATN FRAME ASsmpry 3 "'50° T #% 01130 . Colt Super Decal- : g BN
- S RRE Lo JUDCERANE ASsEpLy i 21 . ## C1135 ° Colt Rancher Decal - oo
: - Sl - i - : - gl . " T - T e ..
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FIGLRE 1, MAIN FRAME ASSFIBLY
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' 'FIGURE 1, FRAME GROUP (GONT'D)
. ' B o N

.. DESCRIPTION

C1184:", High - Neutral - Low Shift Decal

C11&5 " “ColtwA-Matlc Drive Decal -

C1186

1187

1167

C1153%

LY

Forward ~ Brake - Reverse Decal ]

\ Brake Instruction Decal - '
Headlight Mounting' Bracket’ -
_ Ryhber Pad -
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Unless‘d%herwisa- ndigaﬁed\in the ”Dbscriﬁtion" cdlumn; parts are
interchangeable between thg Deluxe, Super and Rancher tracdtors,

color "red" or “black!
be shipped "black,

Not illustrated
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FIGURE 2, MAIN FRAME GOMPONENTS
| o - ' P

|

.

i
1/2" -~ T3 X 1% 1g Carriage Bolt .
! i .

I

Sea\t ' . \ IS
Seaft Cushion

% (1170 —Seat Spring’ |

.,y H27-5 -~ 1/2% Lockwasher i : ;
1“\H25f5ﬂ5“1/2"”- 13 Hex 'Nut o
To®101089 Fender;' L .H., Deluxe & Supe

Fender, R.H., Deluxe & Super| -

Pin Retainer
. A

DESCRIPTION

'
1

¢

|
. %1091 Fender, L.H., |Rancher . . a
[ 1092 Fender, R.H., |Rancher . .
& | HL3:5  3/8" 716 X 1% 1g Hex Head Cap Screw .S
9 | i13-10 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" 1g. Hex -Head Cap Scrdw/ -
10 | Hp2 516w Lockwasher o S
11 W HP E 3/8% —~ 16 Hex Nut /-
T 12 #* Cilo84 - Gear Case Cover
1.3 Cl020 , Gears.Case Cover Gasket
y . ~ H21-Y 0 5/8Y%. - 18 Hex| Jam Nut
yS‘ - C1099  Steering Wheel —
26 . "% 1079 Steering Column Assembly |
< . . C1l196 Lever & Bolt Assembly (172" Bolt) -
g . Cll9h Lever & Bolt |Assembly /(5/8" Bolt)
] Cl198  Rubber Seal i y
L +€1199  'Seal Retalnern - /
) ¢1l200  Ball Cup f A ‘
‘ 1 -+ 61201 iBall & Retaider . ; '
.1 - H21-1 "5{8”;~ 18 Hex Jam Nut |
. (1202, {Washer . foe by 3
. H21-2[1/2% - 20 Hed Jam Wit | o
Y I o = Jo) 8 tud ] L e
‘ C1204  'Adjugtable End .Plug -, ' - T -
“ |77 0 Cl205 ¢ “Cam (Gear) & Shaft; ~— . . . CY
‘ Cl206  Tube & Cam Hqusing Assembly, 1/29 . | .
1.+ 01207  Tube & Cam Housing Assem¥ly, 5/&" o
17 ] Cl100+ Steering Column Sirap : ) C ol
18 H27-1 --.1/4Y% Lockwasher . .- 1T
19 T Holl-l 1/4% - 20 Eex-Nut 7 . e
20, b CHL3-1 1/4N — 20 X 3/40 3¢ Hex Head Cap Screw
2l ¢ % CIQuU  Gasoline Tarkk Mounting Clamp
22 CH15-2  1/4% -~ 20 X 1/2% 1g Flat Head Machine Screw
23 7. * C1165 Gasolire Tank Mounting Strap :
2 H1B-%3 " 1/4% - 20 X 1-1/2" 1g Flat Headé Machine 8
25 - . H22-1 - 1/4% - 20 Square Nuty, : o
26 _ Clo9&" Battery LT
27 7. "clok5  Gasoline Tank -
28 - ClO45"  Gdsoline Tank Cap /
2G ClO41 Fuel Line Hose A
30" CIOMO  Fuel Line .Fitting = S
2L . . Clok2 Fuel Filter-Assembly | S
32 €1043  Special Nipple
33 * C1168  Battery® Clamo Bracket
3 # C1169 . Batvery Clamp Rod T ‘ :
.55 0 JHIZ-11 1/2" - 137%. 1% 1g Hex Head Cap Screw
36 - % CA0E Gear Casge' =~ - - .
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* .. FIGURE 2, MAIN FRAMExSOMPONENT& ggoymrn) L R
- . it - co
. S L : S SU.
CITEY ~ PART NO. ~ DESCRIPTION T QTY
' - . ' vy : -
38 X . Hee-5  1/2" Plain VWasher LA \L o
. .. 39 ™C1016  Tow HiteBA~Pln » . : v 1
oo H0 * 01093 Standard wa Hitch . Lo - .1t
S C1055 Transmiggion Return Port . Fltting o < T
4z © .C1054 - Transmission Outlet-Fitting w/ Filter o 1
4 C1057  Tubing (Heat Exchanger to ;ransmission) < 1
b ¥ Clché Tubing (Transmisslon to Pump) - Ju‘f 1
IR He7-3 3/8" Lockwaghel . . . ok o
L6 " H25-9  1/2% -~ 20 Hex Nut ° ':- ' “ e 1
S 47 - 01035 1/2" Ball) Joint - - - . 1
H * C1056 - Tubing (Va&ve to Heat Exchanger) — S 1
4g *# C1036  Drag Link Reg-~ . p ) "1
50 * C1039 Steering Clevis e 1
51 Cl113 Heat Exchanger Connecting Hose 2
52 .. Clo27 Hose Clamp : U
5% %" , C106% Heat Exchanger 1
5 H}j—} 5/3%2" X 2" 1g Cotter Pin . . h
55 H26~7  3/k" Plain Washer ~ &
T C1138 - Front Wheel Assembly, 4 X &, Deluxe” & Super 2
: C1143  Front Tire, 4 X'8&, Deluxe & Rancher &
C11h Front Wheel Rim, ‘b X &, Deluxe & Rancher 2
C11l4 Front Tire Lube, 4 X & Deluxe & Rancher - 2
Cllﬁ9 Front Wheel Assembly, 6 50 X &, Super . 2
| Cl146  Front Tire, 6.50 X &, Tubeless, Super 2
. C1147  Front Wheel Rim, 6.50 X &, Super 2
57 .. E37-1 1/8" Lubrication Flitin o ) 4 -
' 58 . # 1094 - Front. Spindle Assembly, R;H., Deluxe % Super 1
. ¥ 01095 Front Spindle Assembly, L,H., Deluxe & Super 1
©+ ,C1096  Front Spindle -Assembly, R.H., Ranchen. ... . -1 -
- - - Glo97 Front Splhdle"Assembly, L.H., Rancher . 1
59 0101 Drag Link Rod Pin~ - R o
6G- - - - H}}z.“'-l/S" X 1~ 1/4" 1g Cotter Pin . - : 3 -
61 = * Cl037 Tié Bary Deluxe & Super . - T o 1
- - C1038  Tie Rod, Rancher J . 1
.62 .- * 01085  Front Axle Deluxe & Super St T 1
Too T TTTCl086 Front Axle Rancher ‘ o T T 1

)

it}

NOTE: Unless otherwlse indicated in ‘the '"Descrirtion" column, ﬁag;s

.o . When order ng -varts -indicated by : ”ﬂlngle asterisk (#) SpElej
' color “Red" or “"Black", If color is ndt. spe0¢f1ed part-wiil’
be shipped "Black", ' e A
S . - : ' ' ' ' - , |
IR C e Y . - ' : - ' :
= , : o . ] - : ] ) . : o . , .k
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O . '7f1;,,'r*, FIGURE 2. MAIN FRAME COMPONENYS ‘ ] - , _ /-
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are ihtercbangeaL1e between uke Deluxe, Super & Ranc her Modelq-~ - -
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. - FIGURE 3, HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
ITEM  PART NO»-. - DESCRIPTION - = ) . QrY
! 1 H13-5  3/8" --16 X 1" 1g Hex. Head Cap Screw 6
2 H27-3  3/8" Lockwather / 10
3 ..~ Cl075 Hydraulic Pump® : 1
_ ;7 01210 Seal Kit for Hydraulic. Pump #C1075 1
4 < agloy Pump Driyve Coupling Assembly- o 1
o - G107 Bubber Insert for Pump Coupling . - 1
v, ot he - C1171- Pump. Mounting Bracket . . 1
- 6 % Cl058 " Tubing (Transmission to Fump) 1
7 - " * 0l0h9 | Tubing. (Pump to Valve) - o LA 1
. & .7 ClO88 ° Pump ‘Pressure Port Fiiting - W 1
, 9 .- Q1047.. Pump Suction Port Fitting t 1
10 . *7C1077  Hydraulic Motor, Deluxe & Super. . 1
.+ Cl078 Hydraulile Motor, Rancher ~ .~ . . K
1209 ~Seal K1t for Hydraulip Motors #C1077 & ClO78 1
o011, Ccl019 Hydraulic Motor Gasket}y i 1
T 1l2 0 7 -, 01052 - Hydraulic Motor Port Fitting : —g
1 _ * C1060° Tubing -(Front Valve Port to Upper Hyd. Motor Port) 1 -
- 1% ®'C1061° Tubing (Rear Valvé Port to lLowep Hyd. Motor Port) 1
w15 7 C1051 ' Valve Pressure Port Pitting : : 2
16 - Cl050  Valve Inlet Port Fitting. 1-
17 "CLO49 Valve Return Port Fitting 1
1g * CI076  Control Valve Assembly 1.
- ) C1211  Beal Ki% foxr Control . Valve #CL076 1
.19 , C1014  valve Link Pin C 2.
200 - T (1173 Valve 8pool Link . .- 2
« 21 H33-5  1/16% X 3/4*% 1g Cotter Pin 2.
- 22 _ C1188; " "valve Link Clip . . . R -1
23 * C1l071 Control Lever w/ Link Bracket & Roll Pin 1
? ClOl7y  Roll-Pin, 3/16% X 1-1/4t 15 - 1.
25 #1172 Control Lever Pressure Plate 1
26 7 H13-1 | 1/4% < 20 X 3/W% 1g Hex Head Cap Screw .2
27 H26-1  1/UM Plaipn Washer - . ‘ )
28 - H27-1  1/4" Lockwasher o 2
'29- Cl072  Control Lever Knob o ‘ "1
30 Cl11¥  Special Sef Sealing Cap Screw Y
31 ) C1112 ~ S8quare Xey - X , e -1
30 " H34%1  Woodruff Key, PumpShaft .- o1
NOTE: Unlegs otherwigsé 1ndlcated in the "Description' column, parts
oLt are lnterchangeable between the Déluxe, Super & Rancher Models,
. " -::When ordering parts indicated by a single asterisk () specify
A color-"Red" or "Black", ' If color is not specified, part will
be shipped "Black, .
\ .
e —— - -
% u‘. T -
ﬁ' a o , FIGURE: 37 - HYDRAULIC DRIVE ASSEMBLY v
/ S o “ - - - 10 -
L - - - H—
-/ - -Page = g W [ c-103 - -
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\FE. CO., INC: - 7

WINNECONNE. WISCONSIN

“_ Y - Ty Yo, e, .. . U. 5 A, - e |j
1 . . L ‘ . : [
l - ’ ‘ M- June 28, 1965 - ”
—_— . ' - j
. . ) : . » k- i
Supplement to: Parts List and Instructions for Colt Deluxe, Super and Rancher C
Tractors, i T
. ".o" ' ‘ ' - . . i -2
Reference: Tigure 4 Colt-A-Matic Drive Assembly and Parts List.pages 11{
and 12, - : . ) |

Effective with the 1965 Super Model serial no. SP1676 and the 1965 Delugce
Tractor serial no. DE1552, the transmission gears were changed to reduce the
maximum '"high range' speed from 9 m.p.h. to 7 t.p.h. The parts affected by
this change are listed below with the part numbers applicable to new components,
Refer to the item numbers on figure 4 of the tractor Parts List for identifice{tion. '

- . - \\% o R
ITEM  PART.NO, ' DESCRIPTION : ' QTY, -
1 AT70156 Cluster Gear Assembly (6 -Spline) . =~ |
6 . A70158 Drive Shaft Coupling (6 -Spline) .3 - 1
10 A70154 ~ Drive Shaft (6-Spline) 1
13 . AT0148 Differential Housing < ; . 1
14 AT0149 - 3 Differential Piniop Gear (5/8" 1.D.) 4
-T4a ATOLI31 Pinion Gear Spacer (5/8" I,D.) 4 .
L5 AT0150  \ Differential Gear (6-Spline LD,) .. 2
16 . AT0IS51 \.*Differential Pin (5/8" Diameter) C 4
20 A70145 “ Rear Axle, R. H. (6-Spliné) ’ 1 ’
21 . ATOL46 ~Rear Axle, L. H. (6-Spline) i 1
22 AT0144 Wheel Hub 1/4" keyway) i oy 2
. y -, e
5 ’ :

Note: a) Rancher & S_tipe;*H All 1965 Rancher and-Super H Tractors h'ax}te_.‘the" .
", reduced "high ra}igé\” speed transmission components and are covered

by the above part numbers. . ! i
b) Visual Cheek: For rposes of visual iderntification the new parts] lisft—
ed above have added description in parenthesis. By comparison, the' 0L
—=--~___  -prior model gears, shafts,'and drive coupling listed under 'the ¥C!* " kN
. ",  ~-series numbers in the,tractor parts list are of " IO—XS'pline‘..L design, | .
= ) _ . - ) N .I N , .‘/:/-' . ‘ ‘
} : ~"" COLT MﬁNUFACTU ING CO,,) INC, ,
e . ) 2 - e . /_#,,—"f - .
Parts 8{ Ser)/i e Department” -~ "
: /% Sepvige Depagbment — © -y
/ /./A‘* < ‘ o PR -;_ --04

AN

\

. - /" ) ) . ’ 4“‘ . - - ) . ~ - 7 . : .
= - - n : LT \\\- 7 .“_ ) o - - -/:’f' \\\ f
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_i'f'. When orderin
T~ “golor--"Red" or
. be shipped ”Black-\

NOﬁ“IllustratedL ) >\\\ ) e L

FIGURE 4, COLT-A-MATIC DRIVE'

hangeabla\between the Deluxe,

kBlaOA“

s

..]_2_ =

DESCRIPTION | - QrY
L - _—
1 L1003 ‘tluster Gear Assembly 1
2. - . Cl011. _.Roll Pin, 3/16 X 1-3/4% 1 4
“ﬁ C1114  Special 8ef Sealing Cap SCPeW - 12
-+ . - H27-3 3/8" Lockwagher T 12 .
5 ClQl&. Axle Housing Gasket » ) 2
6 . Clo2g Drive Shaft Shear Coupling: 1
7 H34=2  Woodruff Kéy, Axle Shaft o 2
& '° . (1189 Drive Shaft Stop Washer e T A
9 . C1115 - Wheél Bolt-- ‘ o 8
‘10 . -+ - CI007 ' Drive Shaft. : T | =
11 .- C1000 - Needle: Bearing ‘Agsembly . Pl
12, - H16-1 . 3/8' - 16 X 3/%% 1g.B8ocket Head Set Screw 1
13 - C100H . Differential Gear Housing el
.. Cl0l2. . PBifferentlal Housing & Gear Assembly Gomplete "1,
14 Cl005 - Differential Pinion Gear , i
15 .C1006 - Differential Gear . . Y 2
167 Cld10 Differential «Pip i
17 C1338 - Rubber.Grip L - 1
18 #::01032 Rear Axle Housing, L.H. . .. R - 1
19 % 01033 Rear Axle Housing, R.H. . : 1
20 C1008 Rear Axle Shaft, R.H. . ) 1
21 .C1009 Rear Axle Shaft, L.H, . 1
22 .. 01001 “Rear Axle, Bushing, Flanged 2
2 C1002 - Rear Axle Bushing L - 2
2 C1021  0il Seal jt.gwg\ . 2
25 '+ Clo22 0O Ring M i
26 " €1140  Rear Wheel Assembly, 6 X 12 Deluxes 2,
C1148 Rear Tire, 6 X 12, Deluxel 2
e£;.w“ Rear Wheew Rin, . DeluxeodkSuper, 0 - - s
L CCINSTTTHEEF Tl e _Tube,—6 X 12'“De1uxe LT 2
Cl141  Rear Wheel Assembly, & X 12, Super 2
€11kl Bear Tire, & 'X. 12, Tubelees, Super . ) -2
. Cl1142  Rear Wheel Aesembly, g X 16, Rancher 2
. Cl1152 Rear Tire, & X 16, Rancher A 2.
,C1154% | Rear Wheel Rim, & X 16, Rancher BRURE 2
C1153  Rear Tire Tube, g X 16 Rancher 2
" 27 * 01031 \Wheel Hub ‘ ’ .2
28 - H16-2 '1/4" Z 20 X 1/4" 1g Cone Point Set Screw <4
29 H16-3 1/4"L- 20 X 1/4" 1g Flat Point Set HScrew . s
30y 1025 = Retalner Ring ‘ . ) 1
31 C1030 ' Pivot Lever , , 1
323\\, -, Cl029__ Gear Yoke  _ _ _ B T e I
330N c10ly ~'3/8" X 1-1/4" 1g Rol1l Pin T o -
g4 N Clol Special Yoke Pin P ‘ 1
35 # 0103 High & Low Range Shlft Lever . al
35\\\\ c%‘ Ball - 1
37 . c1o2 Spring , P NIDES
38 ##NG1213. leel Hub Adapter Rancher - 2
~ ’ LA Y v \
NOTE: ~ Unless otherwise inrdicated in the "Descriptiegr\esiumn partg

Super & Rancher Mode]s. N

parts indlcated by a single asterlsk () speclfy
If color is-not specified part will be
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- 'ENGINE INSTALLATION ASSEMBLY

‘Page - 13, 0

C-105

C el

f;;;jl_;éa;f

25
26
27

* 01176 , ‘
- Hl3=12 1/2" - 13 X 2" 1g Hex Head Cap” Screw L

PART NO,

01068
CL066

Cl132 .

* 0L067
- H13-6.
H26-3

" 27-3

CHPL4..
117k,
c1178

H27-5
H25~5
01175
. Clonh
C1Lo62
‘#* 01069

% 01063

28 !

29

NOTE

a
L3

H27-1
HolT

© 1192
1065
- C11%0
_ C11l2

c1070

- H1L3-4
c1191

bESCRIPTION

Engine -Assembly, Kohler K 2418 (
Generator Belt - )
Generator.& Starting Motor
Generator Pulley

o 3fE 16 X 1~ 1/4";1g Hex Head Gap~Screw

5/8" Plain Washer ;

3/8" Lockwasher- K

3/84 - 16 Hex Nut _
Generator Adjusting Bracket
Throttle Cable Bracket

Heat Deflector

1/2" Lockwasher
1/2" - 13 Hex Nut
Cable Clamp =
Exhaust Tubing =~ =
Exhgust Muifler Ly
U Bolt, X/4Y ~ 20 -
Muffler Bracket.- - -~

__-1/49% Lockwasher

1/4" - 20 Hex Nut:.— . - -

Gas: Tank Motinting Bracket L HY
Engine Pulley

Square Key, 1/4% X 1- 1/4" 1g
Fan ‘

Replacement Air Cleener Cartridge
' |

P
F - d

1

L
o

o Colt Specs)

—fH13'I’_*I74“4— 20 X 3/4" 1g Hex Head Cap Screw
-Gas Tank Mounting Bracket, R, H.,("-

v _

=
H‘\

|

S MO H R

.

. ’ Il_ . "
bHHHHm: =
_~/;;//{ )

|
4 ~ .

|

L4

T 3/8" - 16 X 3/4" 9g Hex Head Gap'Screw %VQV—f” E

1
e g b
P HRHP N

3
1

-

When ordering parts indicated by a eingle aeterisk (*) speeify e
. MRed":or #Black" color. If color”is. not egecified part will
- be shipped "Black", -+ -




FIGURE 6, ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

| - _ vl o \ ,
AMMETER e T o \ ST . -
BOTToM ViEW T : ' : o '
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o i L YELLOW
B Rép )
) o AN . .
. ' CE © i~ F -BLACK f \ . -

, PR i S ~ B _ :g ; . S ) .

-~ L " ITEM  PART No.!fl S " DESCRIPTION

"r

Gl%}l’ Voltage Regulator : _
“Ammeter . S
01117 ~ Wire, Red, 15 1/2“ lg ST
C1122 - Wire, White, 10 1/4" g - e
C1118. Wire, Black, 33" l1g..--~~"
o B ; C1116. Wire, Xellow 18" 1g : e
REGULATOR R e Y = .-C1123 " VWire, Black, 12" lg_.._»f A
BOTTam/ wsw WHITE e % o A ) ) ’ ) S T8 - c11 Wire» Black, 7 1/4% ig '
_ I, CT ,--';:»*;»\. : S 9 -C1194 7 Wire, ‘White, 1/2“ 1lg
e i e SN | - -~ 710 i =S a Wire, Red, 35" g " — .

W
0
~4 WISl g

'/ Sl i ) .~ I €1128 Key Start Switch. i
f ) - o - 1z /C1130- Light -Switch - SR
L T el T o o1 / C1098  Bafitery .  co—m—io—nl - LT

= e N 1 -/ €1126  'Battery. Cable, 137 (Positive)

w‘:;t{-

: R 4 - poLE 15 /. _.Cl125 “Batfery.Cable, 11" (Negative) .
e 7 - e 1 i oL e, 7 ¢1121  Wire, Green, 33 1 2" lg L
A e : ’\\\'GN- SWITeH. - ~ 17 - 1120 Wire Blue, 15-1 1g
, RS A Y - e X C1133 Starting Solenoid . :
TS o R 19 . _ _-7G1xe%  Generator Cable, 21 1/2” lg (Armature)
e, ] ‘5%- : = I Ci127 Wiring Harness

L
§
[}
\\
]
J’I- Gl

L)
/

R - <
—

}
\i
]
\
\
-
R
&
Fix

0

e . . . = R R A p—

R R |\ ) l
e j B¢ /
| / | | E. |
= | ! "f,." L . GREEN o . ] ) : S ' | -
= . S : -T3 oL - .- o - | - T
I

b3
(=} .
(2

|

b et Tt 3 b b s e e (et )

o

' , _ f/ ‘ . SOLENOID - : . ‘ o " ’ ‘ \ -
. A . ) —= - 19 Y \ u\‘ - - :

. B ) o _,,“i"l_ ) . —1= - ) -' .
! o —| X ' C AT To GEN ARM A A ‘ 'l

M
[
.
N

. 4 ® - - ®
- > ' Y -

i
. ' ' 'ls e T et =
' . o . FI(!_'IURF 6 ELECTRICAL WIRING ;DIAGRAM ™
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COLT COMPACT-TRACTORS . - ”
AND ATTACHMENTS - - !

2110, 2310, 2610, 2712
T -+ --Parts Catalog 3-17_50

'ALPHABETICALINDEX- -~ ~ .~~~ -

3-82-RP-200 . o T " ENGINE SECTION

e ‘ _ | PAGE' GRD .. - -7 PAGE  "'GRID

A NOTE: This catalog replacés catalogs - . . A , - . oL . .
G6F1, GBE3 and GEF7 and . “Battery ... ... ...l e -9 ., €10 Fuel System ... .. B - =" C6
i all their revisions. - - Belt, Starter- Gene[&or ....... 7 c8 Muffler. ... .... Lo I ) -7 cs.
. Electrrcal System ..%.. ... .. 9 C10 +  PTO, Front ... .. S «21- . -. D8

' " _Engine Attaching Parts . Cel 7 ~~—--C8 _ __. Pulley,Clutch ../ ......._. . .21 " D8 .

‘Exchanger, Heat. ... ... ... 35 E8 "Spark Plag /7.0 oL .9 - C10
Exhaust System ......... e 7 C8 .- Starter ....... Seeae o : 1M1 C12

-Fan ... . s ... et L7 . c8 Tank, Fuel ........ ... e . 5 . Cc6 .
N Fuef Stramer T 5 - - CB Throttle Linkage .. -.......... e 7 c8

;
\
|

2z |

Pt + BASIC TRACTOR SECTION

T 7 pace GRID .. o PAGE- - GRID.
- R . ! ’ v . - ?--

Axte, Front ... .. e .. 19 D6 Hydraulrcs ................... -35-41 - EB-E14
CRear ..., ... 2327 "D10O-D14: . Coupling, Pump Drlve ...... 39 E12 .
" Baffles& Shrouds, ........... - 7 cs - " Hoses, Lineg'& Fittings . .,7."~ -35--. _._ E8 !
Belt-drive . ..... ... .o... .. '31 Ed. - Motor, Hydraulic Drive ... . ~ 41 E14 -
Brake ... ... ... .. 2933 U JEREG . PGRD ...l L 39 E12 - .
Clutch _............... P 29 ;B2 Valve, Control .. ........... 37 £10 .
Decals ... .... DR 43 | . F2 Valve, Control Linkage. .. ... 33 ¢+ BB

Fenders .........o......... 43 F2 Implement Lift Lever ......... 47— F6
Frame........... . ..., ..., , 45, F4 _ Instruments ..., . .~ .7 G- - C10 e

Grille ... 45 FA, . . Seat, Operator's . ......... 43 F2
Headlights~ = oL 9 ,_;,»c:mf“ SteermgWheel..., ..... el 17 ' D4

Hitch ..o TR FB L . Transmission ..., ... L2327 D10-D14
T Hood LTI 45 “F4 77 "Wheels; Front &Rear......... . 21315 C14- D15 }

hon e ‘ ~ R

' ATTACHMENTS _ SNBSS

e T T T ¥ o PAGE  'GRD - | ST

T _RotaryMower38"-44”.. ... 4957, - F8G2 ' .

— Dozer Blade 44" - 50" .. ... .. . 5961 Ga-GE - D
T Dump, Cart ............. P * 63, 68 . T T

/ ,—4—_—:‘—_‘“-_:* :::"‘v;ﬁ__‘_“ ~ .

N NOTE See gnd A1 for Colt models Super, =~ : e

] - T L “.’ - - De‘uxe RanChep
J T N r
3 . |
- | | |
4 ! '
N 4
B ) . ll , \’ B =
‘ oo R
| B ~ £

T} Case | : o R
. A Tenneto Company ;1‘_" . B o . ‘
_’_’-’GPE'DMsmn o : ‘ - . ] .

Technical Publications - . ' .
119, First Street S ' L I ) '
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ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART .

COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS

bl

: — w -"S_QMOWER SERIAL NumiaER DOZER BLADE SERIAL NUMBER
. TRACTOR MODEL AND . .| | : P> “ , ' |
: SERIAL NUMBER EE ‘ _ '
T N T e - / -
* "‘ ﬂ,f-f(; R . '
; I R T S I ‘ R NOTE Théz{e is no serial nux';xber 1oce;t-é:i‘on the dump "cart’.: -l

N -

"" TRACTOR APPLICATION

. -‘ o _ ' . DESIGNATIONS

2310

2712 |

TRACTOR MODEL DESIGNATIONS

38" ROTARY MOWER

“2110

X

2610

2110,2310

. C 10578

ENGINE MODEL DESIGNATIONS .

X

X

X

2510

44" ROTARY MOWER _—"

44" DOZER BLADE

X

L C 10578 "o " 50" DOZER BLADE X | X
2,7]'2”_ - C‘r§‘9‘ o8 DUMP CART X X X X

. When using this catalog, notice the reference to serial
numbers of various components noted here and listed in
the "description” ecopy. By referring to correct serial num-
bers, proper parts wdentification will be assured.

Serial Numbers When using thaus catalayr, notice the reference ta 51;'1'1;11
numbers of varwus compoenents noted here and histed  in

the “deseriphion” copy " By reterring to vorrect serial num-
boers, proper parcts dentiieat s will e assured




COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS

- ' T |
Y .
' "' FUEL SYSTEM

1 - N /
e ¢ ) REF.
) - 1 C ' 10479%5%,»TANK - fuel
- : 2 C 11529 a,a;? CAP - fuel tank + . .. .. LY
; 3 A 70100 “STRAP - fuel tank mount}ng R . e
. 4 173~ 215 SCREW. - 174" x 1~ 1/4" P hdes s 2
) 5 25~ 224 | NUT = 1/4" SQUATE - « o v v vt v v a e v ene e e e w2
6** C 10657 CELBOW = fuel liNe .+ s v vv ve v e e v e e e aie e e e v o s e 1
7 C 11358  HOSE - fuel line, 10-1/4". . . . . . e .. T ......... "1
) 8 . C_ 10678 ELBOW - fuelnne A P [ D
¢ 9 214-: 103 " CLAMP= hose, 1/2". B e S
- 10 173- 207 SCREW-- 1/4"x 5/8" rd hd‘ machine « -« v g rsaen oL 3 - .
iy L 11 . 25- 104 _ NUT- 1/4" N.C., zinc plated e e e e e 3
T 12 €. 11545 - -INSERT - breather-— «.......... e S P L1
= 18 A -70099 . CLAMP - fueltankmountmg S L2
14 C - 10483, . TIEBARASSY .+ .. vv v vuunnns Veeaaan e e 1 -
= 15*% 217~ 200, "NIPPLE-~- 1/8" x 3/4" close BFESS v v v o v e et v vnansnl RN
16 B 53256 - FUEL STRAINER ASSY.........
1™ A -70103 - FITTING - fuel line, nylon - . . .. :
_ 18 193- B LOCKWASHER - 1/4" shakeproof e
i - - Lo
! - L - . -
. T FUEL STRAINER -
Tt e B -53256 FUEL STRAINER ASSY ........................... 1-
P ) 21* B 51980 COVER - fuel strainer e e e e e e e P
f 22% B 51978 CLAMP ASSY - wire and thumb nut .............. | R
. - N ~ - 23* B 51979 STEM - valve -~ . .. .. e e e e e 1
- - ! . 24* B 51977 SCREEN - Strainer + . «.coeeuu.n. e et e e 1
o, - 25% ‘B 59393 GASKET - strainer ...... e S, . 1
Lo 26* B 51975 BOWL - strainer . + . . .. ... e e P
s b ) : . ) S R ,
| j‘ . ’ al“ , ’ ~ N
;. L | : * Used on {ractors with serial numbers as follows: .
‘ / —.___ Model 2310 number 661167 and below. . e -
- Model 2510-number 661927 and below,
N - Model 2712 number 6628527and betow--- . __
‘J’ . ** [Jsed on tractors with rserigtlilmbers as followa . ) i - .H T
i :
) f ] ’ Model 2310 number 661168 and above, ) o
. / 'Model 2510 number 661928 and above. I
! Model 2712 number 662853 and above. . ’ - "
> &

" June, 1866

Printed in U, 5. A,
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COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT THACTOIT% : 7

. 'ENGINE ATTACHING PARTS  — s
.. /.J- - i_ . .

.PART NO. - - ‘DESCRIPTION . REQ'D
L15- 201 BOLT - 3/8" UNC x1-1/2" hex head.., ...t .. 4
182- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8"SAE. . .: ... % . .. n. e o4
123- 103 NUT-3/8"N.C.,hex ... ..oiiniiinan.. e 4
C 10929 DEFLECTOR - engine air- -, . . V.. .. .. b e e e 1
C 10560 _ MUFFLER,. exhaust ...... R I
C 10561 - CONNECTOR,/muffler to engine .. ... SRR EE fee e s 1. .

~ SCREW - 5/15"-1Bx 5/8"heXcap. ... ... .. vwu.domitl =

% .

[

113- "118
195- 103
192- 20 F A
C 10866 - firive, starté'r'—generafoi' ..... fee s SO |
C. 10427_ .. "CONTROQL - throttleand hoke « & v v v s o vve e e @imenn e ol
" 18%=..1008 #6x 1/2" Pkullips panhead ........ I 2

DT b

10
11
12
13 A - 70084 : N e o1
14 C 10313 7" SPACER - fan~, « v v v oo et m v i v e v a, e e e e, ST SR
15 113- 203 BOLT - FH BUNC 3/8 x 3 1/2, PIAtEd - v oo et r e e .
18 92- - '.6 LOC,KWASHER 3/8 SAE Std.. R I I Pearere e e N R o
17. 95- .6 , WASHER - 3/8SAEplain’. .. .. ... T PR UER
L. . ¥’ T W . v - - o 4; . :
- —_ N - ‘ - oo ~ -_
= A . T - : AT, —
- P ‘”': I } ‘-: ’ :l"‘-? .- “'T._J;" i
A [7o- -
“‘:“‘_ﬁj TTme—— ' 3 N b T
L T s. .- I
Tl A N ¢ ) Es
LT Y TR e 3 7" “
P - ~ [
Printed in U. S.A: Wl et T June, 1966 .
’ ¢ - iy Pt el s - , - .
L ) o “/"’ . 'e ) N
- - . PR - . / - - .
s - /
N - o ¥ _ ;{‘ L 2
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COLT 2110, 231 0, 2510 AND 2712 COIVIPACT THACTOHS 9
Y- ELECTRICAL WIRING AND. HA’EDWARE .
REF, PART NO, SCRIPTION . \\a . REQD
1 . C 10474 SWITCH-light---o'-, ........... Ve e . R I | .
2 ¢ 10397 LIGHT - generator indicator (with leads] I R | -
3 Cc 140721 SWITCH - ignition (incl. key and nut) (Keys not Iurnished - . -
N mustbemadelomuy)...-.-.... ...... _...........1) -7
4 € 11841 - KEY - ignition switch: - v e R L)
5 T 10549 HOL.DDOWN,—ba.ttery---»-*------'-:-'--_---:,w"'i"--'-l ...
6 C 10461 BOLT - carriage, battery positive. - . - ------ IO =il
7 129- 419 NUT -.wing, battery positive « - - - - - - te e e 1
8 A 70202 " STARTER-GENERATOR - Delco No.- 1101970 R I |
9 A 11280 HEADLAMP - 12 volt + + - -+ » « + + e 8 T
10 A 11276 GASKET - retainer ring + « - = =« 2o v roresee & i
11 A 11275 . RING - héadlamp retainer - « - » -+« - - - R
12 187~ 1102 . BSCREW - #6 x 1/2" pan hd. seld~ ta.pping- rrr e e s e s e e e §
13 C 11247 SOLENOID-starting_;; ---------- R SR | . .
14 113- 101 BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2" UN hex hd plated R R .
i6 182~ 20 | WASHER -5/16" plated ... ooz 02
i6 - 10836 NUT - speed type "U"+ v« -+ - - ...J..-.....--.....;.:..-2_
17 A 70221 REGULATOR - voltage Delco No. 1118988 ~ -+ - - -« veprv et -1 _
18 187- 131 SCREW - 10" x 1/2", self-tapping flat head.-e « ¢ v o roov v es 02
19 . C 10470 CABLE - battery positive to solenold - - - - - - AIRB UL TILICL
- 20 . C 10473- ". ~CABLE - battery - negative to ground -+ »- - - v v v e o] ’
21 €. 10471 CABLE - salenoid to starter-generator « + +« v -« e vvv et e, -
22 c " 10985... - “WIRE ASSY - headlight to ground « - - - - - - RN DS
237 7129- 409 NUT - wing, battery negative : « =+ - ny o r - e R 1 E
24 C - 10469 BOLT.- carriage, battery negative - - - - - Sa RIS SR - s
25 -.C 10588 T WIRE - switch to headlights; 40" blacks == =+ =373 0 T o] .o
. 26 C 10887 "WIRE - regulator to light §witch, 10 yellow- - - , R R -
27 'L 105807.. - WIRE - regulator to solenoid; 12- 1/4black - R !
28" C__10586-" - WIRE -, regulator ground fo so,lenoid 7i1/4" W!ute- R N RS D -,
<28 "7C.- 10837 WIRE ~“ignition’switch to regulator,-7-1/2" red . CR I SRR
T 30. --C - 10838 WRE -~ "{gnition* Bwiteh: to, solensid, 12-—1,!'2" blae: - -"- P .
- 31 C 10592- WIRE: - ignition gwitch to magneto, 387 green e ¢ Va0 T 0]
32 .. 10585 - *WIRE. -'regulator- field to generator field 22- 3/4" black st vzmerl L .
33 _lyl' 20164.c - BATTERY Z.12'VOlt <o i % et ivmogoaio simmn Snitees A--E S
'34° . °C 710839 WIRE 1gmtion switt:h to ground, i whiteﬂ LIRS S -
- - Tt - - - o i IR ™
Tt - . . -
- ’ ____‘; e v‘,z_-\:::‘"'_ e _—:.u’
- v N
I R ’ " - o . v - - ’ . ] ' - _ TA::‘ - T N '": - v L mEe =
Ty - " ) R . R . T ' : ' Printed 1i U. 8] A"~ A - s e aewton < Caee June; 1968 ]




REF. PART NO.

21 Y "SH_OE.l- pole, -+ v vt o e e e € fee e el

‘22 " SHOE -pole, « - . . . ... e e e e e e 1

23 ; -ARMATURE . T I I I e e e .1

- 247 - KEY - Woodruff, armature .......... A h e e e . .1

25 _SCREW -DOlE + v v v e n vt vacnnniaes P e e . .9

, 26____ -~ NSS7. - BODY - starter generator (Order AT0202) ~ - <« vxe oo LRI 1

- e T Tan SCREW - 10-32x1/2"rd. Hd, « -+ ... e e e e e -3 .

m e e 28 LOCKWASHER - 3/16" plated - : v - -« « v v oo R I IL I S: WD
< - {0 - 29 RETAINER ASSY - bearing (includes ref: 37-& 38) <~ =" .l 7L .1 -, -
B 30 - . GASKET - Dearing refgiier (- . imw o7 een ot vanenseesnl

L T "8I .. e o7yl BEARING™- balldrive end c.... ... ... Pees e ZITE
y - A FRAME ASSY - Grive end « e o v v v v e venerrvmnn e, 1
= T S 33 _ SPACER - pulley . .. .. pee U el
/ ) -§§ - 34 PULLEY - stdrter - generator drive . ..« .« oo™t ann ot Cev sl T
/ - 35 . LOCKWASHER --.11/16'"plated . . . . .. ... LTI | )

/- v - ‘\\'\'{(o e -8B T NUT-- armature shaft, drive et . . 7.2~ . .. .. B Tt A L.
y - , R “§7 7, NSS-., * RETAINER - grease (Order AT2050% 7 .. 25 L s L YT - .
o= R o 387 ' NSS | SEAL.-~felt (Order-AT2050) .7 . o=t.untonnn. e e 1.
. 38,7 ..~ NSS- ' ."USPACER.- armature shaftyinner. . .. . .o v vci v v an . u Tal
. -7 T - ) . L . - )

) : % Replacement parts order or warr;a:nt-y/adjustments for the Delco Neo. . I
R 11101970 starter-generator will-Be handled by the local authorized . .. ..o - »» = T
PR TP " Delco Service Station, _ L Caiewme oo T

s B e T T T - - T S , RN . IR

St e ted in 0,8, A" L0 T Tiune, 1986
Jo

. o A
COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TR RS

DESCRIPTION

BOLT - thru {includes washer)- « ++ « v v v v
FRAME ASSY - commutator end . .
RING ~ bearing retainer
BEARING - ¢commutator end ball . ..

. HOLDER KIT - ground brush

HOLDER KIT - insul

BRUSH ASSY......
ARM - brush pressure .. ..... .

SPRING ~ brush arm

COIL ASSY -field R.H. . ... . ..
STUD - armature terminal - . S
BUSEING - insulated, armature stud

WASHER -~ armature
NUT - terminal stud

ated brush . .

stud

12-24 hex . . -
LOCKWASHER - terminal stud #12 . ..
WASHER - insulated,
COIL ASSY - field, L.H. ---.-c.. ... .

STUD - field terminal
BUSHING - insulated, fleld stud
INSULATOR - field cgil .. <

field stud .

e

PR

o

IV

il

o

.t

T

, # A70202 STARTER-GENERATOR f.

P L I T R R I Y

......................

................

......................




~ - - . ' " - [ 4 " . N
) - . L . H - R - . r-e - - I.’ ) ' . . L . B
= oo " . - * i :& ‘- L -
fooe, : ’ k - COLT 2110 COMPACT TRACTORS — ST O
- -, . B j. . P .", Ii - !
' | FRONT AND REAR WHEELS - .- "~ "

: - -y . iy
* REF.-PART NOQ. . ' ) DESCRIPTION - T R ‘ ' '
. _ : 1 A 70184 BOLT - rear wheel lug R
) R L2 C "10314 . BOLT - rear wheel lug . e e
.- 3 A, 70183 WHEEL - rear (For four boit hub) EIPENRINE I T
‘ 4 10263 WHEEL - réar. (For five boit hub) . .- c i
. 5. ./A 70144 HUB - rear wheel; 4 hole . . . L _
. ' . . 6/ C 10446 HUB-rear:uvheel5hole:..._........T-.....,' ey C B ?\,
A 70479 WHEEL - front , . ... : s i I o o

1 s & € 10852 WASHEH - 3/4" k 1-1/4% spacer | _ - o |
: RV - 79 A 70398 BUSHING - front wheel: - .. ........ SN 4T e
¥ t 1o 210- 1 FITTING - lubrication, /8NPT.. . .. '

L1 132- b3 PIN - cotter, 5/32" x 1- 1/2" ceeed
. - 12 C 10534 CAP - plastic front wheel ..

\ B ' i )
[ET - 3 I,
. . ; : -y o C e i
. - : - = '
. :
- _— e
. : . . B
. o « —t
* PR I . [ v
[ .- - . -
.




~_COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 GOMPACT TRACTORS

.~ - 2310 FRONT AND REAR' WHEELS

" "REF. PART NO, . DESCRIPTION . PR RﬁiQ'p .
1 C 10283 WHEEL ™~ rear, . :-. e m e e T e e e 2
2 C 10314 BOLT -rearwheel, .. .0 ... ... . o veinennn. R 1
3 A 70081 WHEEL -front ..., .......... e et e e 2
4 - 219- 1 FITTING - lubrication, 1/8" NPT‘_ e e e aae e 2
5 A 70398 BUSHING - trontwheel S P TR S
6 C 10534 CAP - plastic, front wheel | e e et et e e 2
T ¢ 10552 WASHER - 3/4" ¥ 1-1/4", spacer . ........ B
8 195~ 45 -~ WASHER - 3/4"p1:a.1n....,....\..t'...‘ ....... e L.l 2
9 182-7773 ° _-PIN- cotter, 5/32";{ -2 el L2

,’__;;2'5’{0 AND 2712 FRONT AND REAR WHEELS

10 ¢ 10317 WHEEL - rear (2712) ...... e e B R T

i1 A . 70184 BOLT - rear wheel ,....... T e et P

12 A~ 70061 WHEEL - front . ............. T I 2

13 219- 1 . FITTING - lubrication, 1/8" NPT . et v..2

14 A 70463 “WASHER - 1"plain ..,...... e e e 4

15 132- 73 PIN - cotter,8¥32" x 1- 1/2". et P 42

18 C 10537 BUSHING - front wheel T Mt e ey A I

17 A 70479 WHEEL ~front .. .. con vt tnnsnne e nnns .2
"18 'C 10316 . WHEEL-rtear (2510)............ A R EEEERR -

Printed in U, 5, A~




Printed in U.. S, A,

REF. PART NO.
1 C 10569
3 C 10570
4 - 25~ 1510
5 A 70058
6 C 10364
7 192- 19
8 129- 501,
9 13- 844
100 192- - 21
.. A 70058
12 F 19845
13 A 72011
14 A 72012
15 NSS -
16  25- 1510
17 A 72014
18 219- 14
19 A 72015
20 A 72013
21 A 72022
22 A 72017
23 A 72010
24 A 72021
25 A -"72018
26 A %2020
27 "~ NSS
28 211- 9
29 NSS

-

COLT 2110, 2370, 2510 AND 2712,COMP'A§ TRACTORS

17
c . 1]
STEERING GEAR .
DESCRIPTION . ‘ REQ'D
MEDALLION - steering wheel ............. . . PP |
RING - medallion retaining ......... e s . .1
NUT - 5/8" N.F. hex....... Neea e e a e ernl
WHEEL - steering .. . .o . -0 i i et i n e v v v e cveanl
- U-bolt - strg. gear mtg. . ....... e ettt e ol
LOCKWASHER - 1/4vplated - . ... v v inevianimannnnenal
NUT - 1/4"N.C.hex ACOrn .+ . . oo v v veneun.. e e e e 2
BOLT - 3/8" x 2-3/4" N.C, hex hd, plated ..... e e 2
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" plated ... .. e e et e s e 2
STEERING GEAR ASSY . ....... e h e e e e e e IS
SEAL-felt.............. R e e 2
BEARING - spacer (Nylon) ....... e e e e e 1.
RETAINER -bearing ................ e e |
HOUSING AND TUBE ASSY {Order A?OOBG) e e e 1.
NUT - jam 5/8" N.F.hex ........ e e 2
" WASHER - Bronze ...........c¢000ceuua. B, 1
FITTING-lube . ,.............. e e PO
SEAL. .. ...... ... ..., e e e e e r e 1-
RETAINER - seal ................... e e e s e 1
LEVER & BOLT ASSY. ............. S
STUD - adjusting . - .. i% o ittt s et e e e 1
NUT - adfustiig - . - oo cvte v e s vt e e eeee e eeen el
PLUG - adjusting . .. . ... .. e et e em e e 1
. CUP - bearing. ..... F e e e e e E e e e 2
. BALL - retainer assembly e el e e el e et r e 2
RETAINER - Ball .. ....ouoosoonosoi 1
BALL - 5/18" @i, - o 0 vttt e e e e e 8
CAM AND TUBE ASSY = (Order AT0056) . ... ... .. ..., 1
, 1
3
- |
T, P
¥y ’
June, 1966 -
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" : COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTOR§ 19
" " 2110 AND 2310 FRONT AXLE
. . ' - ) o - - B
REF, PART NO. 3 DESCRIPTION ’ REQ'D ~
1 129- 125 NUT - 1/2" N-C-, hex plated R S L IR IR IR IR +ee3 -
. 2+ 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" SAE, plated ==+ r-evtevnnn ©2
3 A ‘70055 JOINT - ball, 1/2" ----- LT T 1
4 C 10247 ROD-draglink""""‘ ............. L e e
; s .
6§ 14l 8  PIN-tiebaranddraglink it ttreresceieecelie..g
7 - 132_ 47 "' } PIN - Cotter, 1/8” X 7/8”,, ------------ L LR B R .. 3
- 8  132- 73 PIN - cotter, 5/32" x 1-1/2" =+ **-oosev - R ©e2
g 195- 45‘ WASHER - plain, 3/4-1 ...... St e L L 2
10 C 10209; AXLE-fI'OIIt"L"""_’ ............ ..-......‘ ..... i R
11 C 10240; SPINDLE - I'lght hand‘ P .- B s s e ow e oa g T ELR LN R 1
12 C 10241 SPINDLE - left hand" - -« **++ -« - R R R R 1
13 C 10235 TIE BAR—sp'mdle L S T T *r e e s w e e v mea oo 7.]:
14 219_ : .8 - FIT,;IING - ].UbE ....... L ¢ e 3 o0 moa ._.'. R R K
15 C 10501 - PIN - axle pivot (See C10500 for tractor w/PTO) - =+ -+« « - el
16 192~ 21 LOCKWAS_HER - 3/8” AR "t c e e . L R N -1
1'1_“ 113- 206 CAPSCREW -‘378")[ 5/8"3 FHBUNC: *** ="+« LI IR DR |
2510 AND 2712 FRONT AXLE © e e o
20 129- 125 . NUT - 1/2"N.C., hexplated « «- -+ .- I R I S
21* 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2""SAE, plated « « =+ » o e oens Ce e 6
22 ‘A 70055 JOINT -~ ba.ll, 1/2-| ............... L S R T, + -3
) 23 ¢ .10250 ROD -drag link~+ = « s e v e v o v mcn it it en iy tnaan .1
24 . 182- 47 PIN - cotter, 1/8" x 7/8" + o+ o= évennn R R
25 141- 6 PIN-draglink + -« «.«-- L T -1
26 A '70463 . WASHER - plain, I"--«--... e IR PRI 2
27 132- 73 PIN - cotter, 5/32x 121727 e oo v Y IR s e 0D
28 C 10208 "AXIE -front s e e e e e e m e e et e 1
29, C 10215 . SPINDLE - right hand (2712) «+ - -4 ovini oo, .1
30 C 10217 SPINDLE - left hand (2712): » - - - -+ et i, -1
31 ¢ 10246 TIEROD « -+ v vetnntneennanronn . 1
32 219~ 8 FITTING, IUb€ - « « + v v v va v eeenns e e 3
33 -C 10501 PIN - axle pivot (See C10500 for tractor W/PTO) . - « - v v v v v v . 1
34 182- 21 LOCKWASBHER ~ 3/8" SAE- v+ 2 e v v vt v cnvas e e e 1
35  113- 205 CAPSCREW - 3/8" X 5/8" FHBUNC: « + o v v s v v e v v vnsvnnnnn 1
36 C 10216 SPINDLE - right hand (2510). ... .. Pt e L ate e e e e 1
37 C 10218 SPINDLE - left hand {2510) . ........... e e e 1
Printed in U, 8, A, ’ June, 1588
|
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COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS 2%
i . : j : . A
e § - " PULLEY. :CLUTCH
. . " ‘ E.%;
- REF. PART NO, . . |pESCRIPTION - REqD-
L, 1 C 10880 °  LEVER - clutch] N P i
. . l 2 -C 10525 .Lmlg-clutchcontrowg..{ R R R R R L
-3 C 10487 KNOB - lever .. . ... T . e r e e e e e 1.
4 132~ 22 " PIN - cotter, 3/32" x 1/2,“"’r ..... R e -
) 8 .C 10883 PIN-safety o -« -0 vonvnnin . tu ., e A P SR
i 6  141- 2 PIN - clevis, 1/4" X 374" 5% v esennnn. .. C e
. 7 15-- 512 BOLT - 5/16"-18 N.C.'x 3/4"- + » . . .. .. e Sl w1
g g2 5 . LOCKWASHER -5/16"SAE..... .cc.fso.. ... e e 1
’ <9 25- 105 NUT - 5/16"-18 N.C,™ . . . . RTINS et e 1
10, 195- 17 "WASHER - 1/4"plain «» + . ' . R e 5
11 C 10311 CLUTCH - PTO "V belt + - -« ... e T |
12 C 10812 | SPACER-fansghort.........: e ee s
- FRONT P T O.. (OPTIONAL) R
- 15 C 10500 CARRIER —, pivot and bearingy -+« * -« - - e EEER
o 16 C 10502 BEARING™ gintered bronge - =* = * + === +rsovenn... Pree2
. - 17 C 10503 SHAFT - PTOpulley - - -+ vrerereanennenonn ., sy
. . 18 126- 22 KEY - Woodruff #13 SAE |- -« .- ceeee e I Pz
. . 19 C 10504 PULLEY -drive ~ === st reenon,. IR 2 AR
- ] £20 C 10505 . PULLEY - driven adjustable =+ :c« s reeneunn.o. .. R (-
21 C 10506 - WABHER-thrust ..... S LI IR PP PN I
22 C 10507 BELT.- 3 V section 30/« + + - v oo v vt ORI el
: l 23 - 192- 21 | LOCKWASHER = 8/8"SAE! « = v v v vnvennnnnnen.n. .. e
. 24 . 113~ 205 BOLT - 3/8"-16 X 5/8" hex head + « -+« v v o cnnrenn., R
u 25 195- 522 ‘-EP;SHER - 3/8” SAE plaj_n*: ....................... ee . 0
} . 26 B3~ - 5B SETSCREW - /16" x 3/8" " sockethead - - -+ =+ =+« rowsos.- -3
’ -
/!
/
X

'Printed in U, S. A,




COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS * = "~~~ 23

- - ' - - - arem o

TRANSMISS_ION AND FINAL DRIVE . . S

C - a7 Lo e e .
. REF PART No. T DESCRIPTION . ~*. - <+ = REQD ' ™. ‘-
1, C J1p201 CASE - transé-’hsswn B I L
.2 A %137 " GASKET - housing.to cagse™ » "+ ™sv st o vt aihliaa L 1p U
S 3.0 A 0142 . BUSHING - flanged, rear axle houslng B e L 12 TR L aer
4 .-C 10294 . " HOUSING - rear axle, right hand’ oo e e s e T e T e
5 " C10205  HOUSING - rear axle, left-hand = .- =+« - oo o s+ e S os osg e T
B-: A 70141 = _ BUSHING - plain, rear-axle housing = &™s wrszrmr s ir s s e 2 T«
- A 70143 . = SEAL--.rear axle housing "+ = s 0.+ ¢ SR IL I AL S S
-8~ C .10287 SHAFT - axle,deft hand (23100 » o= 7 e fom e o one e ™ 0 2 2
BA C - 10289 -  SHAFT - axle, left hang-(2510° & 2712) R TR
9 C 10286 . SHAFT- axle-right hand (2310) . ¢,» S5 e e e R T
9A C 10288 SHAFT - axlé, right hard (2510 & 27f2) rrle e e T 0 T
10 221- 4 PLUG - pipe, 1/2" Sqaape head - - .-+ - T "‘*'f_:" Treraed v
11 138- 102 PIN - axle retaining - s eie ey I T m Tl L e
12._C 10259 COUPLING ~.moator mput RLILICICIEIEIC I R R s U
13 C - 10882 RING - wire retaining- - - - - -+ R T LIl B
14 C 10291 WASHER - input shaft stop « - -+ - R LRI I S CT
15 B 18208 RING - coupling, retaining =+ -- - nree e IR IS CE
16 C 10283 SHAFT, transmission input =+ -+ -+ - -~ R I LS DR
17 C 10242 CLUSTER - input gear -« -~ - R AR 1 7o
18 C 10299 _ RING - bearing inner « >+« -~ + - IO 2 SR
19. -iC 10300 BEARING -"input shaft, middle -« -« =« -+« rvrre-. DRI 1 .
20 'C 10301 ° . BEARING - inptit shafé, end * » = ==+ ++ v+« v+ - R L 17
21 .gA- 70127 . BOLT - 3/8"x 1-1/4" N.C., special sealing - « -+ = =+ =« + -+ 12
22 C 10303 PLUG - breather, transmission « % - cv s s e rcvvoanon 1 .
23 /13- 820 BOLT - 1/2" x 1- 1/4", case to frame = =+ e s e v s cr-- B
24 92- B LOCKWASHER;, 1/2" SAE + + = v+ v ovvuncnn. I 6
25 C 10302 GASKET - transmissi'on CASE COVEL * * =+ ¥ * e e i 1 i
26 92 5 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" SAE- + - » « ¢ R L IR pee e
27 i3 s12 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" N.C,, trans, cover - - - e senon 7
28 C 10296 COVER - transmission cage: -+« + +» ¢ - ren s v vn.. 1
29 C 10285 FORK - gear shift -« - =« 7 s e, R 1 )
30 _C 10254 LEVER - shift &+ -+« + e« ve e v . A S et e e 1
31 C - 10261 SPRING - Shift I&ver = -+t e cvsterentinnnunns .. R
32 138- 2002 . PIN - shift fork, locating- -+« -« +5eceun . R 2
"33 - -C 10253 GEAR - differential - -+« - -+ - I I 2 ‘
34 C 10485 ° PIN - differential pin, locking: -+~ =« + v o e o v oo R -2
35 132- 91 PIN ~cotter, 3/167 x 17« v v o v v e v v h s | ‘
36 C 10252 _PINION - differential « » =+« «« - -« .. LRI I IR B 4 - .- 7
37 A 701313%5( SPACER - differential pinion + » = =+« « v v v v v v v v i v v a LI
38 C 10243 "% HOUSING - differential gear «- .- - - P e e I Tee e e 1
39 C 10298 - fRIN - differential pinion == -+ + - - - AL IE I IS BRI SERE I 4 7
40 C 10292/ WA ‘ER S transmission - - - v s e e e i e
41 95- 5 WASHER = 5/16" SAE, plain - -+« ~- - - Ceeee e S 3
42 13- 510 BOLT - 5/16" x 5/8'" trang, cover - -+« REEEE RS
43 C 113%12 SEAL ~ shift shaft 0il « .. ... vl o, 1
‘ f




] ‘7:—"—31:-&'4.. e "—- __m_«'-_;x_“ ' —_— L ‘H;w _: ,_:’_h__',:- ) 'L:-"hl -t:.
8 , T v ‘-"Q‘\ i o B 7:;._ . S s - _. ‘ i ' ‘

S T PP COLT 2110 COMPACT TRACTOR

( B T St S tnamsmssnom
* ‘l\u_/) B ' N ’ T e . e . ..A.-;‘

" 47’ . REF. PAR'I‘ NO. DESCRIPTION CT C
S~ i - .. C 10488°: . TRANSMISSION - : Peerless - $2810A ..., L .n L
L : c 11161 - LEVER & HOUSING ASSY - shift (incl. Nos, 2 thru 7) .
- C 11219° | RING = SDaD » -« on v rmuussineanasss Y

35012 7 RING - quad « -+ v esseevnientaulann
‘_C 1122¢p FiN-roll.....i..... Ceiea saeeaa .

: R 1€ T INe? /s HOUSING - shii't lever. e e TR
. I N Y C 711163 © T KEEPER ~ Shift lever « « iy ce e v ainws o Juu
Y 'C,w11164 “LEVER~—Shift « « o v v vame avvinn e an it
Bl e - T -Ctv 11165 - i ROD ASSY - shift {Incl Nos, 91hru 12 and 24)

-
B
=N IR . W TR LK Y

L L .- — 11188 SPRING ....... R .
oo C . 16 2i1- . § BALL - steel---v-... ........ I

o S o ' 11 ¢ 11167 - FORK - Shifters-v's i o o o v u o - el i
S I T 771220 C 0 11168 - ROD ~BRIfEEIs « - ¢ c vl e M e e b i e e
L T 13 @~ 11169 .  ROD ASSY-shﬁt _(Inel. Nos -9, 10, 11,14 and 24). .
- L - .14 C- M0 T ROD - Shifter Te.... s
- T 15 ¢ 11171 AXLE......... et e e e
I : . 16 C 11178 - WASHER - thrust + « s o v v v v v envas e

17 13- 440 SCREW - cap, hex head 1/ "~20x2-—1/2" ..............

N ™ 18 92-. 4 LOCKWASHER-1/4"........ : e

T 11172 GEAR ~TIng - e v v ivnnnnnsns tr s are s %
11173 . PIN=-drive « v e v v v nwnn.
11174 ° BLOCK - drive ..... e et et -
11175 PINION - bevel . ........ e e
111%6 SHAFT £ GEAR - brake ......v0.u.. e -
11538 ©  RING = SDAD + + s v e i et mee it vne s seanoennns .
11177 -‘SHAFT & BEARING ASSY - pmion {(mel. No 26) ......
27287 BEARING. ....-...... Cr e et e
11179 GEAR CLUSTER ASSY - (Incl No.28).....
11180 BUSHING ... .
1118:.  STOP - shifter .’

1 oo 30 11182 " GASKET - case and €OV .. ... . ... ooronr e, :
= 31 11183 GASKET - shift lever housing. . ., . e e mee e 4
- : az2 11184 GEAR~shifting(3rdand4th) e e e ket I | ]

= ] 33 11185 GEAR - shifting (Ist 2nd and reverse), T h e e 1 i

A 3. - . . 3 11786 GEAR - bevel. . ,,._.....-......,., ..... e e aea2 :
" 35 11187 ‘GEAR-- idler........ e Vel e a i 1 h

: 36 11188 GEAR CLUSTER ASSY - (Incl. No. 28) ., R | ;

X 37 11189 - SPACER ... ..ttt yreariinnnrnneannnn, R | ‘ '

11222 RING,- 8DAD . .o vivvieennannennennns 2o .
11190 SBAFT ~nput - - o4t v it i e s e e iaee ctennnnenn il
11191 SPUR GEAR - input shaft ............. P S

3
=]
anQQnacncdnanarar>0aaan
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g
by



- 41 . i
43 C
PPN _43 G-
‘_44 C
B k:45~--é
s 48, IJ
|

48 C
49  83-

50 F
51 83-
52 221-
53 . 92~
54 C
55 A,
56 .C.

- 57.7¢C

L@

A 80 C

o

61 C
. 62 C

~.- 68 R,
.84 . C
‘65 C
66 . C

67 C

68

69 C

0 C

71 C

72 C

73 C

%4 C

75 C

7% C

[}

~ REF.PART NO.
11201 -

11192~
11193
111’94
11195
11196
71187 ¢

'1i21a

112

53650

914

672//\ PLUG - magnetic dra.m

SD

11200

27959
11202
11203
11204
12652
11208
10205
11207
21481

11208

11210
11211

11212
C. 11213
11214

11215

11216

11208
11223
10822
11224
10487

Printed in U, 5. A,

R T DESCRIPTION‘:

""‘GEAR mtput,...'..af...A.‘:”-,-‘-.g_:-‘
;" PINION ~gutpiit s » of < 272 0" ;
i SBAL - oil

-

lefthand_....‘.-.--..x.....

- ‘ g . - TR SR .
< 2 " - . '\'
.;i e - COLT211D COMPACT TR CTOR__
. rRANs-'.lvi'ls;s',log .

WASHER-thrust...:/.....;.‘.‘.._.....'r..:'._
8EAT & RETAINER ASSY - oil (Incl, No. 45) o1 ¥ 07 N

4 v .

PECER

‘...»..'...,.....Jl
] I

. HOUSING - axle--./ ............. —\2}

CABE" ASSY Trangaxle {Incl, Nos, 54, 55, 5‘?and63)

~. .\;COV,ER ASSY.- Transaxle (Incl. Nos. 54; 55, 57, 50 and 63) \ 1

SGREW - socket head cap, 1/4” 20x 3/4" e .

\

K IN - dowel. . .
SCREW - cap hex head, 5/16" 18 x '?/B“

----------- -

. .\ ...... .
: I LOCKWASHER - split 5/16"
BEAR]NG needie . ... ...

..
|

- L

"BEARING - needle . . ... .. L. / ...... SR

\ BEARING - ball. . .. Seee T e e e
, BEARING - needlta':'l [ . o
\BEARING -ball. ... ..., e e .
BEARING - neeclle C e
SEAL - oil - e e awes s

i vaSHER... e ] A A

SHAFT & PINION- - « « « + e e s v e s s
BEA‘R]NG_needle........ ..... .

o

SHAFT. - reverse HAler '« « « v e s s nunsosonan e naa

SPAbER - reverse idler « « - . - . e
IDLER reVeé’se.;..........._..

BEARING - th.rust .......... .

CARRIER ASSY - differential (]ncl No '71). .
CARRIER ABSY - differential {Iricl. No, '?1) .

. BUSHING « oov¥ionvnummarnsnsaes
. "O"RING . ...... e eaeeneans

SPUR GEAR ~(22 teeth) .. ... IO -",-' .

- ---c--

"WASHER - thrust‘

" WASHER - thrust. . ....... o,
PLﬁQ-pipe......-... . ele

. N I
“KNOB =.gear ghift . .. N
~ ' i
. o
N .
~, o -
o~ .
~
- ) ' i-\
. J | N
! -
N
‘ 1
. # e
/} |
[ !
.\‘ .
] N
vyl -
o i
‘ .
K i
1 i '
y .'r
: ! i J v
]
.
| ‘
. ‘
- r‘“ -
st ’
. i

.'...,..,‘.1‘

- R\-:11€ /:-;ii“

\
A‘.‘uu.‘-«a)\’«m’-
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‘ , COLT 3110 COMPACT TRACTOH" e~ A2 T
CLUTCH AND BRAKE CONTROLS T
REF. PART .NO. DESCRIPTION =~ < s REQ'D
. . 1 C, 103i0- ~'PEDAL - fuut brake and r lutehe - - - ., SRR I Co-
“ 2 L 10774 LINK ~ brake, front_, - -+« . ..o, . ... S P
Tl 3 C10775 LINK - brake, rear - . .- ..-vuu.vreonnn b n N S I
TTe. 4 CUU107T73 . LINK - brake, I0CK s e s te. b san s RIS | .
. Bee 1322 24 " PIN - cotter, 3/32 0 x 12 Cee e BN 3 A
6 - 195~ 103 WASHER - flat, 5/167. . ... IO e 5 ..
T .C T 10TT8- | NUT - brake, lock « %t e ne v o i L e .1 .
'?8 129- 101 'NUT hex, brake ad;uatmg T 2 .2
- 3/ C 10794 BELLCRAN_K - ctlitéh controlgs « - - - - - e T | T
, o <o, € 1057y NYLINER -'1/2" LD, x 916" 0.D; - - v+ « - » e e s e, 2
1t 13_2-\,;@;’) PIN - cotter, 1;/8" % 3/4™ « + - -+« . e e e } FCI IR B
. . 12 92 ' WASHER - flat, 9/167. .« oo v oo oy o0l EEIRIRRN e a1
13 C 10750 . SPACER - bellcrank- - - - - - - R I R RN
14 C ;10818 LINK - clutch pedal - - - - - -« I B EI I IRV + 1
15, C 10519 , LINK-cluteh « ¥« «uv o iin.y ; S e 2
- 16 126- 24 PIN - cofter, 3,820 x 1 2"~ ..« .. R I T 4
= : 17. ..192- 19 WASHER - fmt 1 8 e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4 )
* 18 € 10792 EYEBOLT: « - - v e v v v B T T 1
. 19 A 7pd18- SPRING ~cluteh « - - o v ‘e e 1 - .
N 20 129- 101 NUT - 1/4"-20, hex plated. - « - - - - . T I e .2
21 C 10307 DEREUM - Brake« o « v o o v v o m o bt e m e v m e romas e v e e e e e 1 .
. .22 126- 16 KEY - Woodruff #9- - + « « o v v v oo v v v o i o i o R T | L
23 83— 4F SCREW - set, 14 "-B0 x 3,8 cup-pt.» + - o - v oo ot e 2 >
' 24 C 11284 BAND ~ DEAKE v = ¢ o« v oe s s e 1
. 25 C 10741 BUSHING -~ brake band su@ortn- IR S SO .1
'26 13- 640 BOLT.- 3/8"-16 N.C. x 2-1,2", he¥ nead......':-.;.. ..... .1
27 95- 5 + WASHER - flat, 3/8" - -1 .......... Sl e e 2
28 92 - 6 LOCKWASHER - S S
29 25- 106 NUT - 3/B 18, hBX + « -« v v e vt v eeseennnnn cie i 1 -
30 ‘13- 612 BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4" <« v v v n. . e e -4
31 52- 8 LOCKWASHER - 3/8"« «+ + - v st s m 4 vt v anennnn e e e e 4
32. 95 6 WASHER - flat, 3/8" + -« oo v, C et e e PR .. d
T N -
i N - 'g‘ (_‘
/ TR .
. . . i 5
! ’
/ . ‘ I
_jl E
P . L ' .
! & ;
B j H- 4
)
/ v / - .
l,{
- - = .~ \ .{U ; na ‘:’ . . o
- K <gm E . . . ‘ k.' ’* . ) . . N -
- ~ - . - ) . : Printed in U, 8. A - i) June, 1966
- o ’ , p i . -
. . S N - i
- a N . . e i
! - ,‘ ’ ' / 1 :',




v I
! - COLT 2110 COMPACT TRACTOR / 31
B - i ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION BELT ADJUSTMENT
- ¢ ST ] . - ~
N M . i . ) - I
REF. PART NO, . DESCRIPTION REQ'D i
) . ) . 1 C 10718 BRACKET - belt adjusting « - « 7% « o« e v e c v v v v svemce e enns 2
S 2 .113- 250 BOLT - 3/8"-16 x 2-1/2", belt adjusting. « - « « + v v v v v v ennn. 2-
- SR . 3 13- 618 BOLT - 3/B™16 X 1-1/B" % v v e tne s viaaneennnnnn. 5
A 4 95- 6 WASHER - flat, 8/87 .. ¢\ 1
k 5 92- 8 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" - v o v e e e e T e 5
Gy f TRANSMISSION BELT DRIVE
' - 1 C 10408 BRACKET - ldKr. . . . .. e e 1 .
' - 2 C 10463 SHEAVE - idler, 4" OD. . .vvnu.... e .2
(-F 3 13- 820 BOLT - 1/2" x 1-1/4", idler mounting « - - -« vnvnovennn..on. 2
- ‘4 131- 354 NUT - 1/2", hex, idlet HOUDLING <+« v e, .2 ;
Ji ® . . 5 € 10551  BUSHING - ldler, SREave - . ... uv . vonrons oo, 2
,k\e" - B C 10425  _SHEAVE - 6" {on CI11190 transmission shaft) - -+ .« o v v v o o . 1
o - 7 126- 16 KEY - WOOUTUEE #9 « « « « = v vt omeveee e ee e e e e e e e 1
(> 8 .C. 10718 . BELT - T7-5/B" v v« o ovrunennne .. e 1
: : 9 C 10498 GUARD = BRI + « e v v e eeee e e e, 1
’ 10 187- 1014 SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" self-tappug. . . . ., .... f e e, 2
- 11 13- g1z BOLT - 3/8"-16 x3/4", hex head « . . . .o vv oo n e .. 1
12 92— 6 LOCKWASHER - 3/B" . . ..t . it e i e e e e e e e e e s P |
- 3 . - ‘
Printed in U. S. A. - -~ June,“1968
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o
S COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS' 33 .
T Rme— - . , , .
SPEED CONTROL
& REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION . *  REQ'D
5 1 C 10755 CONTROL -dever- « « « v v v - . T e e e e e e [
- 2 C 11231 QUADRANT - speed control -« « - -« .. Ch e e e e e 1
- i 3 C 11230 CLAMP - quadrant L T T T T T T T S, T 1
* 4 173- 201 'SCREW,-'1/4"-20 x'1/2", plated - - - - - R Y
5 131- 350 -NUT - 1/4"-20 N.C.,, self-locking + « « + v v v v v e s v i v i e v 2.
6  15- 528 BOLT - 5/16"-18 X 2-3/4" heX « « « » e v+ v v v v ivinee s nnnas 1
) 7 92- 5 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" SAE - + -« - . .. . o e 3 :
g8  25- 105 NUT - 5-1/6"<18 N.C.,heX « v v v vt ee et ee e iaeann.s 3
. - g C 10582 KNOB - speed contyol lever « - - -« v o 0 o i i i i i i s i e, 1
10 C 10585 2 o 1
* 11 C 10538 SPRING - compression - - - R LI T T U -1
12 ¢ 10571 NYLINER - 1/2" LD. x 9/16" 0D, -+ - e v evnnn. e 2
‘ 13 95- 4 WASHER - 1/4" SAE, plain. . .. ... ... S T AP .2
; 14 132- 24 PIN - cotter, 3/32" X 1/2" o oo oo e e T e e e 2 -
157 12- 518 BOLT - rd. hd, square neck, 5/18"-18 x 1", ... ... . P 2.7
16 95~ 5 . WASHER - §/16" plain ... ... e e e e e 1 e
17 C 11986* ~ LINK - weldment, , ., . . e e e b oo, 1
18 € 11588* LINK - speed control, ., ... .. ............ S e e 1
- '( ‘”“,_._,f‘ .....
*~The two prece control length, as 1llustrated, réplaces all previous types.
N e ke g B%@,AKE .
20 C 10309 PEDAL _’brake -------------- e e e ey > .r '..; .......... 1
21 C 10091 ROD —‘brake-lock ..................... L -l .
- 29 132~ 26 PIN - COthI‘, 3/321- X 3/411 ..... fe e s m e e v s e e b e a e e _ . 2 .-
23 £ 10770 LEVER —brake lock "« - -2 --+ - Terra e SITIEED |
24 131- 352 NUT - 3/8"-16, self-locking — - <= 2% s v o v vty 1
25 C 10467 B ROD-EYE "~ T T O S 1 .
’ 26 . C- 11531 ANC‘HOR, SPTLAE " " * " "t " st m i et e s 1
27 C 11523 SPRING, extension - - - - - » R I A 1
¢ 28 C 105628 VALVE - parkadd brake- . - .+« 5 - ch .. s R 1
' 29 NSS ® SPOOL: ~.-" ... e i
30 F 62075 % O RING - - - - - - T e e e 3
- 31 B _18208- SNAPRING -...... FE 1
* .
!
@ ~ P
Printed in U. 8, A. g ‘-, June, 1966 -
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REF.PART NO.

1 C 10415
1 C 10270
1, C 10271
27 A 70128
3 218- 493
4 A 70127
5  166- 23
6  193-7 29
7 C_ 10268
8 C 7 10269
9 C 10528

10 218- 5108
11 € 10495
12 218- 494
13 C. 10266
14  C* 10418
15 C 10419
16 C 10877

18 - 218~ 445
18 A 70117
20 C 10575
21 € 10576
22 218- 1058
23  218-- 5006
24  218- 5059
25 . 218- 5008
26  166-. 561
27  193- 31
28 . C 10493
28 C 10258
29 126~ 12
30 . A 70111
31 W 5083-8
32 113~ 207
33 192- 21
3 ¢ ' 10559
35 ¢ 10262
36 ° 171- 209
37  193- 52
38 C 10348
39 73- 410
40 25- 104
41 g2- 4

COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS

oF

Tk - .
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

,DESCRIPTION “
. MOTOR - hydraulie (2510) .’

---------------------------

MOTOR - hydraulic (2310) .

MOTOR - hydraulic (2712)

..........................

...........................

GASKET - motor to transfer case » -+ - - ¢ v e evinn .o
FITTING, 90°% 1/2" tube ®°1/2" NPT - -+ s et s vueonnunnson
BOLT - spec_ialj Jay_]'_‘odk‘ ...........................
BOLT - 5/15r'_13 x 5/5" NC. v v reemens RN
LOCKWASHER - 5/16-internal tooth - » =« + + « s = v v o - oo u b oL
TUBE - frt. valve port tomotor: + « ¢« «« « v o v oo e it v i in oo
TUBE - rear valve port to motor@- -« =« c o o v v e vt v v e 1
VALVE - park and brake (Repairs Page 33) -+« ... b 1
FITTING - 90°, 3/4" tube x 1-1/16thread. . -« « ..o oot .. -1
VALVE - control (Repairs Page 37)  «« -« v o vvee e 1
FITTING - 20°.5/8" tube x 3/4" NPT. .. ... LRI .1
TUBE - heat exchanger to valve - .. .. - R 1
CLAMP - hose (tube engd) « 7+« + v v v v e i in i g

HOSE « ¢+« « v s ¢ s v v 0 v u

............... g e

CLAMP -°hose (heat exchanger end)= """ F ¢ v s ov v i et v ame 2 22

17 C 10267 _ . _TUBE==~trams. fo heat exchanger » - «« » =+ v« v v e v ve e v iwu... 1
" FITTING ~ 3/4" tube-x-3/4" NPT « « v v v e v vt ottt ems v e e e an 1
FITTING - w/filter - - « - = ¢ v oo o i i i v iy . e e e e e e 1
TUBE - pump to transmission- « + » =+ » = « « v = = . LI T 1
TUBE - pumptovalve - -« -« o s o oo oL e DUV P 1
FITTING - 90° elbow, 1/2" tube X 3/4" thread « -« + « v« v au ... 1
O RING - 1/2r' ............................... 1
"FITTING - "O"ring 1/2' tube x 3/4" thread * =+ o« s« s v v uwen 1
MO RING = 3747 < v vt e e e h e e e e e e e e e 1
SCREW - ferry cap, 7/16"-20x 1% . ............... .. LD
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" external tooth .. ... ... ... ... 2
PUMP - hydraulic {Repairs Page 39) (2712)- - . - -+ oo o L - 1
PUMP - hydraulic (Repairs Page 39} (2310 & 2510y - - - - . .« & 1
KEY - Woodruff » » « @ ¢ 0« v v s 0 i i i e e e e e st e et e e 1
COUPLING - (Repairs Page 39) - - .- -. ... G RIS 1
KEY_ 1/4" Squarex3/4" ........................... 1
BOLT - 3/8"x 1" N.C. hexplated = « =« v+« v v e e vmvone .. 4
WASHER - 3/8" plated -+ -+« v osunenwnn e e e e 4
SUPPORT - hydraulic pump mounting: + « « - - - e e e 1
EXCHANGER - heat -+« » « - B e e e e e e e e e e S, R |
SCREW - 1/4" x 1" N.C. hex plated = « v+ « v v e v v vv e cnenan.. 4
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" external tooth « « -« v o v v v v i i o v i v n s 4
BRACKET’heatex(:hangEr.............._ ..... Mo e e e e 2
SCREW - 1/4"-20 x 5/8" N.C. flat head « +«« o v vt vvnnrunnnn 2
NUT = 1/4 20 NuC. + = v vt v m e et n v ae ot ae et e e en 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" SAE « + =« =t ot ot e moteeeaannn. s 2
- June, 1966
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L . ‘ COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS - 37
el e HYDRAULIC CONTROL VAWE . .. —
- T 2 e T T T :
R L DT . S — o .
RN R < :REF, PART NO.. . .. DESCRIPTION" REQ*D
' % 1 166-s 6 CAPSCREW - 1/4" X 1" N.C.ferry hd, = * = * =+ - e oo-o 1 -
5 2. s166%, 8 CAPSCREW - 1/4" x 1-1/2" N. C. ferry hd,- = -+ == s -« oe 1
o SR T A 12065 CAP - valveend ~* =" ++«" "+~ R A S
-7 4 A 772059 PLUG - relief valve ™. s == - - R Sl
‘ 5 A "-1982  "O" RING - relief valve plug ~i-* * * - - ARSI I L w1
pel- R ) ‘6’”” 72069 SHIM -~ relief valve =+ * + + + - =+ - e e 4 e Pyt e e e a
. T 7 werA, 72058  SPRING - relief valve fouter) -+ + - v e Tttt ] - -
I - 8 ° ATL72071 " SPRING - valve relief {inner) -=+ - =+ - <+ s e oL R
e _9= _A 72057  -SPOOL - relief valve poppet <« =~ =« c -t s s s on.n LTt 1
s ¢t 10 T A T2055 SEAT - relief valve* - » - - - R I R R I AT 1
PR 11 O 9638 AB SNAP RING - valve - - - - » R L 1
A . 12 A 72060 WASHER - valve spool end spacer » » -« »» ==+« =« RIEIEILIR IO 2
L 13 A" 72063 SPACER - valve spoolend « -« -« --- R I 1
. -. 14 A 72066, WASHER - retainer relief valve plug - - =« - v o rcv e e e 1
a - ) « - 15 A 7206,7_ i RING - back up- - "« « ¢ v m et i et ittt i ittt e i a 1 .
L 16 A 72062~ SEAL~quad Fing -« -+ <t v rrar o ortmonnnenaeennnnon 5 .
) A 17 A TF2056 © PLUG ~+ + 6 --=ovcuunns e e e e e et e e e 1
e 18 -A-- 72061 MOV RING - PIUg = =+ # ++ s st e e R I 1
: 19 A 72052 ' BODY AND SPOOLASSY + -+ vreroeransnnnsnennena.. 1
v, 20%ma 72088 RETAINER - seal -+ + - « - R R LTI IR 1
3 S e 21 A 72070‘ SEAYL. -vee + s+ s s+« 2. R I LI IR PR 1 @“
B w22 A 72064 CAP-valveend - =+ ~*v+++rrons R e R
23 A 72072 KIT - VAIVe SEAl TEPAIT = = =+« +«r « vt r e 1
s e, 24 A 72070 CSEAL - VEE t c.e v s cere e AR 1
ua;:;:?_l 25 A 72061 "o RING - 5/8" .......... BT T S o 1
26 A 7982 Q" RING - 13/16” T LI % e s s s b 4 s s e m e At deenm s 1
: 27 A 72082 . QUADRING r* =+ cvvonron e e e e e 9
0 g
. ] e
+ 7 K
. N ‘ )
th
—_ "
' - /
Printed in U. 5. A, - g - June ;1966
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~ ...COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS . 39
HYDRAULIC PUMP
REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION . ' REQ'D
1 C 10493 -PUMP - hydraulic (2712)« o v = o s e v v m e v nnss R 1
1 "C-- 10258 PUMP-H?drauliﬁc(EBlO&Z?_lO)-,-‘----,-,-.--.-........_11
2 -13= 52" ‘BOLT - 3/8" x 3-1/4" N.C.hex head e » + = =« v s e v mevunn -4
3 A 72000 . WASHER - special + « » e v v oo v i e i i ity I I :4
4 C 11644 . COVER - rear, pump body- - « =+« =+« v n . R RS
5 A 72003 SEAL ~ pump CcOvVer « - » - » D T T T T T T 2
6 A 35956 BE}}RING ~ DUMP EEAY + =+ + o s v v = & S hr et e e e 4
7 C 1lls42 GEAR - pump drive (For C10258 pump on Model 2310 & 2510} 1
7 A 72005 . GEAR - pump drive (For C10493 pump on Model 2712} . - . . SRl
8 C 11543 GEAR - pump driven (For C10258 pump on Model 2310 & 2510) 1
8 A 72004 GEAR - pump driven (For C10493 pump on Model 2712) -~ . 01
9  126- 12 KEY_WOeruﬂ#G......-.:.......‘.'. .......... —"
10 NSS BODY - pump (Order C10258 or C10493) « -+ + v e v v v anv .. el
11 A 72001° GASKET - brass, front cover= - -+« e covvieonon. . eel T
12 A 72002 SPACER - gasket, front cover - -+ - e« aa oL e L
13 A 72007 COVER - front pump body =+« » - - - Teramrrias e 1
14\ A 613827 SEAL - pump Shﬂ.ﬂ‘.' . .‘ L S T T 1
\ PUMP DRIVE COUPLING i
18 \A\. 70111 COUPLING - pump drive « = = ¢+ + == oo v v Pt 1
19 83- 55. SCREW»-, 5[16” x‘5/16” N.C. socket head set ~ ==+ -+ ---+-. 2
20 NSS . HUB - half, 5/8" dia. bore (Qrder ATOI1L) = v mree me s A
21 A \70112 SPIDER - coupling « « <+ -+ s v e v v v SRR emeel
22 \NSS e <HUB - half, 1".dia. bore (Order A70111) +« =+ -+. .- RIS
\ | N
\ ) !
\\ .
\ B .'
\ o .
!
- a - - - o
: . ©
) . .
n - l"
] .
g - {
SR
. /
e
- o / B
. - ) f '
S .
) ]
\ /
N\ f
- \ / -
_Printed in U, 8. A.- : \\ . :"’ June, 1966 - -




Printed in U, 8. A.

S COLT 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS ' M
2310 HYDRAULIC DRI\{E MOTOR .

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION ¢ REQ'D
1 c fozm MOTOR - hydraulic drive « « « « « s s o s v as tan e et
2% NSS . OIL SEAL - mtg, plate (See ref, 21) - - - - - terarea R
3 A 72028  PLATE - mounting - -+« « v« e v v venouimennsinennnnn 1
4  166- 23 "'CAPSCREW ~ ferry 5/16" % 5/8"N.C, -+ cvz-vvv vttt g
i) 193~ 29 ‘LOCKWASHER - int, Shakeproof §/16" « » « 1 vo = v -« -« Cevie 4
6 138-, 134 PIN-T0ll 1/4" X 1" ¢ e oo vemnuns R I v 4
T* NS& QUAD RING - mtg. plate (See ref, 21)+ « oo v =0 v s s s v u e S|
8* NS8S "O"RING - mtg. plate to hsg, (See ref, 2.1) Case Al'?BEB) =1
9 A 72030 RACE - output shaft bearing - - -+« ¢+ v o - a e v s w it n ot 1
1o "A 72031 BEARING - thrust, output shait thrust R sreee 2
S11 126~ 24 KEY ~ Woodruff « « « o ¢ = v 0 v 6 s 0 v n Bl s s v e e m e 1
12 " C 11645 SHAFT AND HOUSING R R R R 1
.13 A 72034 PLUG-housing & ;¢ ¢ =+ v oo ennenn. et a e 1
14« . NS8 "O" RING ~ hsg. pliag (See ref, 21) - - - 2o o i e tae e 1
15 A 2027 COUPLING - drive—---------------;--*--'””-"1
18 A 72026 PLATE - spacer- -+« - e e e T e e . e 1
17 A 72025 GEROTOR SET (1-1/4"thick) ==« o=« +- e R |
18 A 72051 SPACER - cplg. drive (3/4" thick) - . )ggi‘- Ce e 1
19 A 72024 "CAP-end s+« ««>» - e e e et o vt e e i ]

20 168-, 531 CAPSCREW - ferry 5/18" x 2-1/2" N F, = s+ v v--ve> 7
21 A 72036 KIT - "O" ring and seal (Incl. items marked w/*) »* - -+ S|

- 2510 AND 2712 HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR

25 C 10270 'MOTOR - hydraulicdrive .. ..« .. v v v v e i o sy 1
26% NS8 OIL SEAL - mtg. plate (See ref. 45) ....... e e |
27 A T2028 PIATE -mounting . ....... ... rr e e .1
28 166~ 23 CAPSCREW - ferry 5/16" x 5/8” N, C e vee.ud
28 193~ 29 LOCKWASHER -~ int. shakeproof 5/16" f e e e 4
30 138~ 134 PIN-roll, 1/4" 21" . oo iviisnt s e s e .. 4
31+ NSS QUAD ARING mtg. plate (See b =3 IR- 1<) .- e 1

32% NSS i "O"RING - (Seeref. 45). . . o oo ot v vttt e e .17
33 A 720807 v RACE - output shaft bearing . .. ... e e e e e, 1
34 A 72031 BEARING - thrust, output shaft . . .. ... .............. 2
35 128- 24 EEY - Woodruff ...........:..... b e e e . -1
38 C 11645 - SHAFT AND HOUSING . .. .. .. e P e iy e 1
37 A 172034 PLUG - housmg ................ e e e PP S |
3g% NSS "O" RING - housing plug (See ref 45) ......... S .. 1
38 A 72027 COUPLING - drive ...... C e e s e e s e . .1
40 A 72028 PLATE - spacer.. ....... i e e e 1
41 A 72112 GEROTOR SET (2" thick)(2712). - - . . . e R
42 A 72113 SPACER - cplg, drv. (1-1/2" thiek)(@712) . 2+ v oo v v te s L
43 A 72024 "CAP-end . ... ca e r s et e T |
44 166~ 532 CAPSCREW - ferry, 5/16" x 3 1/4" N. F.(2712). e (]
45 A 72036 KIT - "O" ring and seal (incl. item marked w/ *} R 1
48 C 11827 GEROTOR SET ~ (1-3/4" thick) (2510)+ v v v v - . "‘. .......... 1
47 C 11828 SPACER - coupling drive (1-1/4" thick) (2510) v v« cv o v v v v s 1
48 166- 534 CAPSCREW - ferry, 5/16" X 3" NF (2510} %+« v v v v n.. e

3
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,[\ . ’ COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS A 743
[ L - : ) 'SEAT,FENDERS AND TOOL BOX
- - N M LI ‘l‘ . .
REF. PART NO. . DESCRIPTION ~ REQ'D,
’ , ! 1 C 10420 CUSHION - seat. « -2 . . . e B, 1
. ¢ 2 C 10305 PAN -seat . v uvennnn. .. P e e e 1
, \ ' 3. C -10433 MOUNTS - S€at - ;v v o vt e i it o it iy noanfoaesad .
Lo . T -4 -~ 181351 NUT = 5/16"-18 N.C.. . - .. . e e e e e P
o \; 5 .C¢  104%4 " SUPPORT,- seat (2310)(2110). -~ + v v v o v v cenee s neanaial -
. -, - ’ 5; C 10712 SUPPORT - seat (2510) . ......... A e e e covd - -
N : ] C. 10540 -~ SUPPORT - seat (2712} ...... e e e e e e e e e e 1.
; T 6 C 10395 - FENDER - right hand . ....... e e e e e et
A v C 10396 FENDER - lefthand . ............. e P 1
X s 8 175- 400 SCREW - 1/4'-20 x 1/2" truss head. . ....... e e 10
— .9 192- . 18 LOCKWASHER - 1/4"SAE, plated. . . .. ................ 10
. TN 100 128- 101 NUT - 1/4"-20 N.C., FI. head. ... ..... e Y .. 10
- . 11 129- .102 NUT - 5/8"-18 N.C. f1 head, plated V' A ie..w b
. 12 192- 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/18" SAE, plated . e e e 5
. - 13 115- 103 BOLT - 5/16"-18 x 3/4" rd, hd, plated .................. 5
L : 14 115- 104 BOLT -~ 5/18'"-18% 1/2" rd, hd., plated . . ... ... ... e -l G
’ . J15 0 131- 176 NUT - 5/16“—18 N.C. Gripco plated. .. . ... P A T
| | ” | r
; - DECALS ) _ :
. 28 C 11125 DECAL - right front side. ... ... O 1 |
29 C -11128 DECAL - left front side- . ... . ... e e e e e PR 1 o
300 C 10935 DECAL - COt BTille s ¢« = v v v v et eeee e ens RS l
‘ o 31 C 11663 ‘DECAL - s tpattern(2310, 2500,2712) i i el (O
v . 32 C 11859 DECAL - P FFoON t0evnnenenn. e e 1 |
N 33 C 11858 DECAL - 1gn1t10n - genef&tor - lights ------------------- 1
B by ‘3¢ C 10937 DECAL -.right Téar Side « o eoe v v vov e e eeevee e PRERERPS 1 N
N 35 C 10938 DECAL -.left rear side. ... .o T 1 ‘
. 36 C . 11661 DECAL - Cautien . . . . . ... e e e e 1 |
' 37 C 11649 DECAL - Model 2310 . .. ..o v v, e e 2 ‘
. > . 38 C 11850 .DECAL - Model 2510 ... .......... A, a2
. 3¢ C 11651 DECAL - Model 2712 ..., .. T .. NS ,
. - ; 40 C 1132 DECAL - Hydra- Drwe ..... e e e e e e e h e e ES!
41 C 116%8  DECAL-Model2110...... ..., ... . . .0 .. 2
42 O . DECAL - shift pattern €2110). .. ... .. 0 o i |
-.v':;e ' . /
- - _— [ -
. - . - 1 f
: ’ 1
- -Ilﬁ
\ i " 3 - LT I. '
. L i ’ i
: - ,
o . . y | - “
Printed in U, 8. A - T ‘ i June, 1966
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REF. PART NO,

~l-——C- 10315 -

S 2 C 10349
3 C 10413
4 ~C 10935
5 C 11582
6 182- 509
7 193~ - 9
8 C 10370
9 C 10371

10 C 10408

11 € 10596

12 C 10360
13 C 10381
14 C 11534
i3 C 10438

16 C 10483 -

17 183- B
18 173- <209
19 25~ .104

20 . ¢ 1is33"

21 113-> 3
22 ¢ 0283
23 -15- 514
24  25- 105
25  92- 5
26 C 11016
26 C 11582

AN

Printed in U, $*A,

-

COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS . 45 |
HOOD.FRAME AND GRILLE - .
DESCRIPTION REQ'D -
. GRILLE: -+ + -« e T e e 1 ~
BRACKET - griue mO\mtmg ............ e e T e i e s e onem 2
PANEL-—grille----"-'-'”""-'--"' ..... [T 1
DECAL - radiator grille . - . . .. .o v o0 0o n R L 1
CHANNEL - instrument panel liner. - - « v« o« o v o o s oo v v i oL 1. -
SCREW - 5/16"-18 x 1" pan head, Phillips =+ -+ s+« -rnr .. 2
~-LOCKWASHER - 5/16" BAE external footh- + * = > - «~+= e e o5 2 .-
PANEL - front, side, right hand « -+« et enevre oo 1
PANEL-front,side,lefthand L R L 1
PANEL ~rear, gide - *« =« s st s v m e ot imnnennan,a, 2 .
SCREW - #10 Ph.1111p5 pan head -~ « - - R IR 10 '
HOOD - - ¢« vv s e s a et i na e nwssn TR IR P el
SCREW - 1/4" 20 x 1/2" lock, plated - -+ -+ ... seenaia el 2 '
BUSHING *+ =+« = 2 a0 sttt anmtmecnnsesenn e e e e e 2 :
CUSHION - rubber T s R I I R I R R T T T T T T 1
BRACGKET - fuel tank mounting » == ¢ v 00 0o mars e e 1
WASHER - 1/4" shakeproof: « « «vv = v v v v o 4 s & e e e . -.... 3
SCREW - 1/4" x 5/8" rd. hd. machine- - - . - E e e 3
NUT - 1/4" N.C, zincplated = -+« «« v v vt nnnnunenn .. 1
SPACER - OVION - o v e v v e v i s e PO e e h b e m 2
BOLT - 1/4"-20 x 3/4" plated - -+ v - - . . et e e s "1
FOOTPAD * - « + o s v e s 0t s v wvns IR SRR C e rr s 2
BOLT - 5/16"x7/8"NC s T oV DO v, 2 .
NUT - 5/1B " et e i e e e e e e m e e .2 -
LOCKWASHER ~5/16"SAE+ + « + + s v na e P T :-. .. 2
FRAME - instrument panel(2110) - - - -« ... K D s oeme 1
FRAME - instrument panei {2310, 2510, 2712)shown ... . .......... 1
e - ) June, 1966
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COLT 2110, 2310, 2510 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS 47
& J ) - - -
IMPLEME.NT LIFT
REF. PART NO., _ DESCRIPTION “REQ'D
1 C 103438 LEVER - implement 1ift- - <+« » oo vnno. Py
2 C 10336 PAD - lift lever + < # ¢« « 25 . L LRI .-.; LI A A 1 -
3 C 10338 ROQ ~liftlever =« + ¢+ 2= v R T T T 1 -
4 C 10342 LEVER - pivot - = v o v p el L P PRI R TR oS | -
5 C 10347 ‘ROD - depth adjusting - -+« - +fo = - o v v . R I
6 C 10356 . BUTTON - thumb « -+« - - - - s e 1
7. C 10482 SPRING, compression - - - oo e e RN AN |
8- C 10485 PIN - spiral, 1/3n X3/4v .- i L 1
9 138- 2007 PIN -"spiral, 1/4" % 1-1/4" «« v« « - - - -1
10 129~ 410 RUT-wing - -+ v s v cerna i RS -1
11 185- 45 -  WASHER - 13716 SAE, plajn » « = - « « « - / e |
.12 15-  B12 BOLT - 3/8"-16 x 3/4" N.C. hex head #--++--v s oen... 2
13 92~ 8 LOCKWASHER = 3,"&8" SAE -« cs - .-.F'. L 2
DRAWBAR AND TOW HITCH
15 I 10449 ° : DB.AWBA‘R - hii_:ch .......... * s v v e s e PRI I I SR 1 '
16 15- 81‘6 BOLT ~ 1/2”_13 N.C. D' BRI I R LI AT AR R :1
17 92 8 LOCKWASHER - 1/2"SAE « « - -+ ccrrrrerneci e ouo gy
18 15- 824 BOLT - 1/2"-13 N.C, X 2-1/4" *eov s vttt e et iene i 1
18 252 108 . NUT-1/2"-13 N.C.,heX + * = oo s emenmrnunnnnnnenannnnn, 1
/
- - ;’J". ‘/f
- B . , ;
. — -’; - _ B
F: "f
' . Fl" f# - '_"l -
- - ! - “of
. ,"I /'“ o ‘f’
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ROTARY MOWER

' 49
38" ROTARY MOWER
- " 2110 AND 2310 COMPACT TRACTORS
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 10808 GUARD - outboard pulley - - - - - R I IR IR AT IR Teres. 2
-2 - 187- 1014 SCREW - 1/4" x 172! hex head, self-tapping « - -« «v--=«+ - 6
3 25- 1112 NUT - 3/4"-16 hex - -+ ..« -cy. PIRIIII B 3
4 - C 10904 PULLEY - outboard spindle + - vr e e Tre s ceres 2
5 o C . 11512 - KEY Woodruff #11' O L A L B TN N 1_'_1___3_--&-,“-
. 8 C 1Q822 WASHER mower spindle e e e e e s s i 6
ki C  11m3 PULLEY --center spindle, 2 groove « «« s v+ IR J -
8. C 10769 BELT-- driven, 3VT710 + . ¢ ¢ vt v v av i v o i oo UEILIEIE I |
-0 Q C 10788 DECK - mower, 387« « o« s v s v ersnon e h e vee e 1-
10 A 70404 DECAL - "caution spinning blade ™ - - - -« R
- 11 C 10899, . BEARING - spindle « « -« -+« .. b e e s e e e ee e 6"
12 C 10810 SPACER - bearing « -« - - - - e e 3
. 13 C 10807 HOUSING - spindle « + ¢+ oo v v v n s C et e e e ceceee 8
14 C 10942 WASHER - bearing seal .- ... A I I I Pee e e 3
13, € 10808 SPINDLE - mower blade - . - . . R I . 3
- 16" -C 11655 BLADE - 14" MOWer - -« ««« « . C e U .. 3
17 92- 6 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock L AU TP RIS S e sea B
18 115- 206 - BOLT Z'3/8"x5/8"N, C. ZP .t vevvennun.n P e 6
19 115- 203 BOLT - 3/8"x3/4"N. C. .+ - .. e R P
- -20  92- X: WASHER - 3/87SAE std, lock -« v+ o v v oo v v nts Peae e ee - 12
21 C 10765 PULLEY - idler -« .-+ v sn .- P e e e |
22 ' C 10814 BRACKET - idler . .....,.. . e s e e e ca s e 1
23 C 10817 , BUSHING - idler pulley . . - e e e et e 1
T 24 18- 624 BOLT « 3/8" x 1- 1/’2"N,F,ZP.......,.... ........ IR
25 .92- 6 WASHER -,3/8" BAE std. lock™® v« - oa' vy o e mn n e s a2
26, 11-- 614 BOLT - 3/8' x 7/8" - rotnd head, squ‘are neck B |
27 195~ 522 WASHER - 3/8" SAE _plain-ZB, . e D P |
28 25~ 106 NUT -3/8"-16 N. C.hex .-..vvvoennn I 1
29 C 11871 BAFFLE - 3B" o s 6 v e i v v o e it ea e s O |
_ 30 111 229 BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2" - round head, square neck -« - - - - vevesa 3
* 31 192-. 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" plated ... ... ... G h e e 8
_32  12%- 102 NUT - 5/16" plated ... .. e e.. 3
- ¥ - - _
Printed in U, 8. A, M ' }.’ June, 1966
T ) . 4
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. ROTARY MOWER 51
44" ROTARY MOWER
2110, 2310, 25610 AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS
REF. PART NO, - DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 10808 GUARD outboard pulley -« -0 R R
2 187- 1014 SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" hex head, self-tapping - - - - - I + 6
K] , 25- 1112 NUT - 3/4n_16 NeX » "+ ¢ v s = a s s s e e e e s u s ene e 3
4 C 10904 PULLEY - outboard spindle -« - - - - T e e 2
5 C .11812 . . KEY - Woodruff #1}1 - - - - - [ e e s e 3
6 C 10822 WASHER - mower -spindle « -+« -« RGN MR 6
) C 10713 PULLEY - center spindle, 2 groove =<+« -2« R 1.
8 C 23811 -BELT - driven, 3V750 -+ -+ ---- e -u-n. e e e e e reee 1
g C 10833 DECK - mower, 44" - - - « - e e .1
10 A 70404 DECAL - "caution-spinning blade” R R B 2
11 C 10899 BEARING - spindle: « « ¢ = r = s s v v s ottt eincn s ons 6
12 C 10810 SPACER - bearing e s s e e R Pee e n 3
13 C_ 10807 HOUSING - spindle-- Seee e Pen e . . 3
14 C 10942 WASHER ~ bearing seal «« -+« sr v 3
15 C 10808 SPINDLE - mower blade « =+« « + =+ v o v v v v v s SRR ’ 3
16 C 11854 BLADE - 15-1/2" mawer "+ + -+ » =+« « /"{' .............. 3
17 92- 6 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock + -+ - - E I RN 6
18 115- 206 BOLT - 3/8"x 5/8" N, C.ZP -+t “ 6
19 115~ 203 BOLT - 3/8"X 3/4" N, C, "= e st errreonennas RIS b
20 92- . 6 WASBER - 3/8" SAE std, JOCK =« ¢ » st v o v s re o 12
21 C 10765 PULLEY -idler =« « =« «+« 4 s o R L e ]
22 C 10814 BRACKET - idler « - ---- -~ - R I IR . 1
23 C 10817 BUSHING, idler pulley - - - - B RSO RN S : 1
24 - 16- - 624 BOLT - 3/8"x 1-1/2" N. F, ZP ---------------- s 1
25  g2- 6 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock : <+« - - -ee e vnnnan RIS 2.
26  11- 614 BOLT - 3/8" x 7/8" - round head, square neck » s s e 0000 - .- 1
27 195- 522 * WASHER -~ 3/8" SAE plain ZP + -« -« + Ceee e e 1
28 25- 106 NUT.- 3/8"~16 N. C, hex - - .--.. e R R |
20 C 11656 BAFFLE - 44" . i e e et e e 1
30 111- 229 BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2", round head, square neck ... ..... .. 3
31 . 182- 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" plated ., ..... P e r e e "3
32 129- 102 NUT - 5/16" plated ... ....4cceu0v.ro.. e 3
| ,{ﬁ.
L] A | .(_
A% ¥

Printed in U. 8. A.

Febniary, 1982 °




ROTARY MOWER . - . 53
- .38" - 44" ROTARY MOWER
2110 AND 2310 COMPACT TRACTORS
REF, PART NO, ~ DESCRIPTION . : REQ'D |
1 C 14980 BELT -=drive s« rerveuan, e e e e et e 1
2 C 10483 PULLEY -idler « « « « r ¢ v v o » TR 2
3 C 10551 BUSHING - 1dler« « = r + ¢ ¢ v o » T e v e e e e e ek et e 3 .
4 15-- 896 BOLT = 1/27 X B N. G, ¢ v o v v v et o eenn oo nnsssanmnensn 1o
5 . 92- 8 "WASHER - 1/2" SAE std, lock+ - =+ » v« » - R S I
i) 25~ 108 NUT - 1/2"-13 N, C.hex -« vevvvnoeunns, e v e e e v e 5
i C 10949 . FRAME ~ support » » + « « « f e ettt 1
8 C 10780 BELLCRANK - rear ift. + o o e ot e v vt i i i eavnansan, ve 1
9 - C 10786 LEVER - rear lj_ft ................................. 1 -
10 138- 2008 ROLLPIN - 1/4" x 1«1/8" + « e v ..., R Y SIS 1
1} . C 10757 . PULL ROD - rear mower lift - - -+ - . A I N |
re12e. =186 522 . WASHER - 3/8" SAE plain ZP+ -+ « - I I 1
~ 13 C 10751 . LEVER - lift - -+« v - 0. e et et et e reeeteeee ]
14  115- 408 BOLT =-1/2" X 1-1/4"N. €, v os v v vt ien et e naen s 2
15 132- 48 Pl:N-cotterr,l/B”xl“--“--‘5'-----------------'--‘----‘6 "."
" 16 C 10953 PIN - clevis 1/2" X 3/4" =+ eee il g
17 213- 4 CLEVIS - 3/8"-24 SAE -+ + o vt tvvvunnn, SR peeees 1
18 25- 156 NUT-3/8"-24 N. F.hex r«¢--+«-.. I I I P 1
19 — 141- 4 PIN - clevis 3/8' SAE - U I [ v s et s s i tie e me e 1 .
20 13- 26 PIN - cotter 3/32" x 3/4"- - e o+ oo v ile v ... DI aeae 3
21 C ' 10898 PIN - safety -+ eovvvuenennn e e e e e, e g )
22 C 10821 PIN - clevis 1/2" 1 v v i e it e e st e e e v e aonmns Faeahiea.. 8
©.23. 195- 530 WASHER - 1/2" SAE plain ZP - « =+ + slu oo v v v . el e lu20 !
24 C 10804 "LINK - front mower lift . « . .. .. ... e e e e 200
25, C 10803 LINK -rear mower Lift - o o o o o v 0t ci i s v vt nnn s e e s 2 .
26 - C 11344 LINK - bottom 1ift -, ... ... ... EIEEE e S e 4
27 C 11345 LINK - top Lift + v, «« .. - e e S
28 - -I15- - 406 BOLT - 1/2" % 1-1/2" N, C. -« - - - el e e SRR I
29 C 10800 °~  BOLT - belt temsion arm o« -3 auun... S cee 1
30- C 10952 JOKE - adjustable rodend « » =+ + 1 -+ R e e T
31 C 10802 ,_«,'Yo,KE_"belttensionarm....;....;...........;._....o.. 1
32 - C 10813 , SPRING - belt tension - ... oo un. . I IR |
33 C 10818 PIN -ipivot o veece v e auL B e ma e 1T
T 77347 C 710897, PIN-pivot - i eu i ihes ... S P
35 C 10883 PIN -asafety. .- ... ..00nn N 2
36 25- 148 NUT - 1/2"-13 N. C.hex . .. .v ool oo, e e 3
- - - 7 1 -
¥ { - o - e Tt e
' ) ”'1 .-".
[ “ -
1| . * o
Printed in U, 8. 4,. . o - ‘ February, 1982
—_— %




ROTARY MOWER

|
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44° ROTARY MOWER )
. | 2712 COMPACT TRACTOR : L
. = - . o
REF, PART NO. ! DESCRIPTION . ... = REQ'D s
1 . C 11668 "BELT - drive «...... AR T e 1 T
~— -2 C 10463 f PULLEY - ddler + v enonn ooy iimnninnnnnnany. e 2 L
3.-7C 10551° [ BUSHING - idler . .« s ol tfnnvsoneasns e 2" |
4 15~ 896 BOLT - 1/2"x 6" N. C. - . ... S R IREDE 1. N
5  92- 8 WASHER - 1/2"-8AFE std, lock . e S Vo5
6 25-- 108 NUT - 1/2"38 N, C.heX "= « v ol s v v v v n an R T
7 C 10951 - FRAME - support ««..v.cviderinrerannsan Be e 1
8. C 10760 / . BELLCRANK -real lift + . i-sd.viennvnsnssn. RSP  |
“.9 -C 10789/ " LEVER -rear Ifft «--....... e T T . 1, .
10 138- 2008° ROLLPIN - 1/4" % 1-1/8" s e v i+ o v R R 1
11. . C 10757 PULL ROD - rear 'mower liftl‘ O !
12 195~ 522 ™ WASHER - 8/8"SAEPlAIn ZP » 4+ .- " sevrnalowioaio s 1b0 -
* 18 C 10751 LEVER ~ Hft . i v v vvonornnandosenesasoas e P 1
14 115-- 406 ‘BOLT ~ 1/2" x 131/4" N, €. . dod¥ 700 nas e e 2,
15. 7 132- 48 "PIN - cotter 1/8"X1" i eedul it en e e il 6
16 C 10953 PIN - clevig 1/2"x 3/4v . ... I BT I PP 8-
“I7 218- [ 4  CLEVIS - 3/8"-24.8AE + v v vv v duunn i 1 .
18 25-- 156  NUT-3/8"-24 N. F; hex...... N 1 b
19 141- | 4 “PIN- clevis 3/8"SAE. .....:.u.. .. e feewe 100 ‘
20 132- 26 PIN -%cotter 3/32"x 8/4" - ... o i, Feeeeie 30
21, C_ 10898 PIN -Safety o+ ivovvovnntadoiiaiii. .. PO
22. -C 10821° . PIN<eleviS 1/2M««o-vimenndafnloiu... e gt .
-23  195-_ 530 WASHER - 1/2"BAEPlain ZP <« e v v vvnunne e 200 ..
24 C 10915 . LINK - front mower 1ift. . . "o v oo vfe s o v B 2 s
25 C -10916 - ~ LINK - rear mower lift .. ..o, P 2 ‘
26 C 11344  LINK - bottom Lift,« « « « s v vwseennenismng bt oo 4 ,
27..C 11347 - LINK-top Lift...o..... T B 4 f—
< 2B 115- 407 . BOLT - 1/2"%x1-1/2"N.Ci s vmenneneinan e e aens 2 [
29 C 10800 BOLT - belt tensionarm .« . /oo cmua s vpp o v o e s dinene s 1 S
30 C 10952 YOKE - adjustable rodend :-.......-. iy s e e e e I
31 C 10802 YOKE - belt tengion arm . - .. ... RN R k= TS l: o
32 C . 10813 SPRING - belt teRaion « « + c'm v v o v o s e cvnseneeanlenasns ~31\|“-.+\J|%|
33 'C 10818 21 v e CE S
34- C 10897 PIN - pivot . « o' e onn s lﬁ‘if o
35 C 10883 PIN - safety +.. % . ... s e el 2 Y
‘;36 25~ 148 e NUT - 1/2"-13 N. C. hex - Pe et a s aes R N N LI RCR A AR 3 \tll I! “:
»" ) I ' Ty
¢ “J{ \i - - ‘L‘%' | I \\ “|
' B ‘ T
- . . ' K s i ; i ] "-‘J!".
- f i .\I | ol "}:'
: R | ]
. ' \k T | ) :' ‘]3 ! l ‘ h
! . [P !
| ISR EAREN
i U o
~ . [ N . [ s I\‘ rl‘"
b s l\1 \| 5“ H'
L ~ ! [
KR! RO
. - ; ' ',l\ ! ¥ ol \!"f'\!i ‘f
. ' | . T ], * : Fﬁi
Printed in U, 8. A. \ | . ©. ' .June, 1966° | | ||
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ROTARY MOWER : 57
a 2 . ' T T
- .~ . 44" ROTARY MOWER _
A ! |
R 2510 COMPACT TRACTOR -
1 ra b . o . - .
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION o " REQ'D
1- ¢ 11667 BELT-"drive--'-------:-- ......... .. T ses e 1
2,, C 10483 . PULLEY—idIEI‘""-'V"" L I R L T rmmee -2
-3 . C 10551 BUSHING -~ idler=+ > =+ s+« e .- e e s . 2:"’ .
N 4. =_1.5_ 896 ) BOLT - 1/2"X BN, Coor =52t vmmnnuusa R e s ‘J.'
5 9%2- . 8. _WASHER - 1/2" SAE std. lock */** -~ -~ R I
B 87 .25- 108 NUT-'1/2”-13N.C.hex"""'"--"3"""' «-+- D
7. —_C 10850 FRAME-suppgjrt' e e R .. l"l" P I S S, ﬂl"
8 c 10760 BELLCRA:NK - rear lift L L A T A B B A 2 & 4 3 &t e = a2 s oa 1
9 ) C 10789 ’LEVER - rear lift: - » .,,.-.-_{ ........................ TS|
10 138- 2008 . ROLLPIN - 1:/4--'}[ 1_1/8n Te e e . T'. b e ae e P e o1
11 ©~ C 10757 . PULLROD - rear mower Iift = =+« -+« + . R RS
12 195- 522 WASHER ~ 3/8" SAE plain ZP +-:-evevonnnnn.. . e 1 .
13 .C 10751 LEVER-lift""'""""."'“"-'""' ..... . - 1
14 | 115- 408 BOLT - 1/2" X 1-1/4" N, G+ * ¢ o+ =+ o s R N I
15 132-. 48 . PIN -'cotter 74 N R e R A
777"‘-7”15 ¢ 10953 PIN.--clevis-1/2" x 3/4'— s - P e S e T e ST e s e s 2T
.17 213- 4 CLEVIS - 3/8"-24 SAE ' v v v euenienn.n, DRI 1
Y 18 25- 156 NUT - 3/8"-24 N. F, hex + - - = - EIIRIPI IR SRR er 1
T19 141- 4 PIN - clevis 3/8" SAE “+ -+« -0 .. e e 1
. . 200 132- _26 . ‘PIN - cotter 3/32" X 374" ke Pttt s . - 3 .
.21 C 10898 Pm};’éafety‘ ........... R I I P .
29 C 10821 PDQ’-CIE\{iSl/Z"'"'---- ..... . trersaees B
23 ""195-,{530 , ~WASHER - 1/2" SAE plai gp- - - - - - I eeea-20
2,24 C 10848 °  LINK - front mower 1ift« - s+ ¢ e v s tenah i e s see 2 i
. 2h C 10849 LINK - rear.mower Mift < -+ -+ R L I I AP RIS s 2 :
28 C 11344 . LINK - bottom lift - : - .i. IR : .‘\. . fe e naen T4
27 =~ ¢ 11346 LINK -"top'li.ft S e LRI IR 4 .
28 -115- 407 BOLT '—.-fl/z" X1-1/2"N, C,vrnr oo - T T 2\
3% ¢ -10800 BOLT - belt tension arm * » =+« -+ » - AR I I 1
830 Cf.,.10952 - _ YOKE -‘adjustable rod.end-s . s R RN
ST7C;™ 10B02— - YOKE ~ belt tension arm - -+« s+ oo vmeeduain., 1 :
32 ¢ 10813 ,SPREIG‘-‘belt-ftension;;_' AL A e ree e e 1
33. C 10818 PIN - pivot «c =« v om0 oo Tl mimmn o
34 C 7 10897 PIN - pivot.» = - -+« - - LRI ‘
35 T 10883 PIN - safety ~:+-------. v .
36 25- 148 NUT - 1/2"213 N, o N !
Sl e - - . - T o ' ) '
v . . [\:‘ / i}
. T rl ‘\ . j
‘/’ \ i ) :.\ 'Ji -
by e e - B . \ , A i .‘ A
roLe . r o :
t I‘ R I’ ;2‘ . I‘ )
’ - ,"I: ) SO g [N '
N / O ST e ! —!\‘ - - _
’ ':" oy .o f'l ’ -"lfﬁ . b 2 \\‘ - e T
oy ' ! ' ' - ! j\
7 Lo " | - oo »;f;_‘ “l"“ _XI.‘ ‘I{/ - t_ 71; ‘l\\ [
b j . - - Co /, [ ! ; , L P /
t TR y ; ) A . IRy
] N . .. e L R AT o - : ;o
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DOZER BLADE
s

44" AND 50" DOZER

P

i

BLADE

o . - ’ ’
REF.PARTNO, . -° - DESCRIPTION REQ'D
vl C 10850 . FRAME ~dozer »+ - «+ - rrevamerosianrranrroracasss}
2 C 10820, . PIN-clevis - 5/8" v v ossniisansnstanenns vrea i el
3 C 10898 PIN-safety « -+« v innnnoean.. Y |
4 C. 10879 CLINK -dozer lift « -« ervvvenrevuiinn . tes e el
5. ¢ 10821  PIN-~cClevis = 1/2" + v et ecnnesenstannanrans ceeeenaeg
6 o, 132— -48 PIN - cotter - 1/8” X1 o PR R T TR T .. L R N I u“4- _
- C 10967 BOLT - 3/8'"x 3" hex head - R IR teeeenea]
8 C 10966 SPRING - extension « « + « « LI L NI I T PR, | , !
9 C 10985 - PLUG - spring adjustment - - . - . R LI I I I IR |
16 ¢ 10021 SPRING - COmMPression « + s« ot v vt tennemeniasnnnansannl
11 € 10896 WASHER - CUP - - cvrovravnn ittt averaeranssssasal
12 126- 103 NUT « 3/8"~16 N, C. v« s vevonesennannnans e |
13 C 10873 WELDMENT - blade pivot + v v v v e v v v v vae et P | z
14 15- 858 BOLT - 1/2"x3-1/2"N. C. v vvvvtcivennnanassionaasl-
15 82- 8 ° WASHER ~ 1/2"SAE std. 1otk ««++ v e vvvmermiiveeanannl
16  25- 108 “-NUT-- 1/2"-13N. C.vv v e v v o anin I R AP -
17 141 6 PIN - clevis - 1/2M- v s v mn e B I
A8 € ,10870 BLADE - 44" dOZ@Te-s e v mr v v e v vt an v nven s aprn v e e n eyl i
‘19 C "11049— BOLT-3/8"x 10"N.C,ZP -+ vuv. .. R i1
-20--—-C 7 10968 SHOE - dozer ---- ... ..., I seaeaaa k2
S 21 C . 108N . BLADE -44" Seraper ¢« « = =+« e e S LI
".22  11- --B16. BOLT - 5/16"x 1" round head - -+ .« . S T 9
23 92. 5 WASHER - 5/16" SAE std. 10ck « + o s - v st o via v creiaaaa.8
24 256- 106 NUT - 5/16"-18hex « + ¢ s vv v o v ceeeas e e B«
25 ' ¢ 103§8 PIN-locking + s v o mv i i ei i v incnas P h e s e e 1
/28 (111- 342 . BOLT - 3/8"x 1" . round liead, square neck s, o+ de xno.i 1
27 C 10881 _ BLADE-50”dozer. . T T e e T T
28~ C 10878 BLADE : 50" scraper e it e o
’ il‘ - N ,"f - - -
/ N
.j o o '
[ | JRp—
! __ . . =
f R - ) B
! i L
i L | . . 7 —
. ! T
|
.‘{ . . i
S ’.
_ ' | il _
P ' Fany | 7 e i _
(. t o \ i ’ ,'
| ; S e IR - 7
B i , . ' [E—— -
i = . R -
. e A , _ - I
“ “ ’-: “’1_\.\ " ‘ | u} ) - N f‘ . -
e : v \:“:"' ’f‘ - —-'-Ih = : ' D ' /{J L !
I ) Y ; ) , 1 | R u N
\- ! " o ; ' J o 1 I
Py T j DR - - ,
- R i AT Coet LT S i
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T os
? . DUMPCART__ __ ' 61 __ ‘
' DUMP CAR;T -
2110, 2310, 251(? AND 2712 COMPACT TRACTORS- ;

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D |
1 .1186- 218 SCREW - 5/8/' No. 5 = round head SRR ISP -6
2 C 11436 ANGLE - stiffener < ---:.co-vo oL, vy
3 C 11437 e Te s R e

4 C 10660 ailer assembly + .-+« LR I I SRR . 1
5 132- 93 . T - 3/’16n x1 1/4” ...... T L 2

6 A T0063 " WHEEL - as bly =« -o:v o Tttt e et 9 !
7 A 70479 RIM. - wheel-4x8 ........... & ......... 1
8 A 70398 BUSHING - wheel ~ flanged - 3/4" = ==+ cnv v . A

9 219- 1 GREASE FITTING - zerk -« - - » AL I B AT A PR s 1
10 ¢ 10684 BRACKET - axle - « + « - - e ;E?;':j,? e e et e e 2

11 12- 512 BOLT -'5/16" x 3/4" round head, squareneek * - - v e i e et B
12 92- 5 WASHER - 5/16" SAE std. lock * -+ =«+«=- trereiraaie..g

-13: 25~ 105 NUT - 5/16n N.C.hex «---- .. L T T T 8 ‘

14 C 10866 TONGUE - rear| assembly with axle *«+ -+ s -erereuree... 1o
15 12-- 612 BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4" -~ round head, squareneck « - - - -+ - - .. reel L 1
16 92- 8 WASHER - 3/8"SAEstd1ock‘----»-------------_--;---2 N
17 '35_ = 106 -NUT.- 3/8" N. C, hex ..................... e s R '
18 .C 10665 TONGUE - front assembly '+« «« -+ .- cen s

19 ¢ 10661 LEVER -'releage « -.-«++-:. R I ooy 7

20 C 10862 : KNOB - releaSe lever - - -« -soecunualoan,.. RN R S

21 15- 856 -~ BOLT - 3/8" x 3-1/2" hex head - - - - - R ce 1

122 25- 146 NUT - 3/8" N. C, hex Jam « - -+ 0o e v v clbevvvenanaenn .., 1

23 C 10663 SPRING - ‘relgase JEVer - - - - - <. o s R R 1. —
24 95- . 5 _WASHER - 5/16" SAE std-plain-+ ~— = e . 1

© T 257725- | 105 . NUT-5/16"N. C.hex « «+».. R I 1 J

26 - 25- ' 145 © - NUT - 5/16" N. C. hex jami « 4. e R I T R 1




&2 - NUMERICAL INDEX Sy L , | _ NUMERICAL INDEX . 63
f . ' .- ¢
A T - C LS e me o own mer e mer omee e
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